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Product Information
Model Number:________________________________________________________________

Manufactured Date: ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Product Registration
All products include a serial label which lists the product 
model number and serial number. This label is located on 
the bottom of the travel cot. Before contacting customer 
service, please have these numbers available for reference.

To register your product please visit: 
www.nunababy.com  
Click the “Register Gear” link on the homepage.

Warranty
We have purposely designed our high-quality products so 
that they can grow with both your child and your family. 
Because we stand by our product, our gear is covered by 
a custom warranty per product, starting from the day it 
was purchased. Please have the proof of purchase, model 
number and manufactured date available when you contact 
us.

For warranty information please visit:  
www.nunababy.com   
Click the “Warranty” link on the homepage.

Contact 
For replacement parts, service, or additional warranty 
questions, please contact our customer service 
department.
info@nunababy.com 
www.nunababy.com

In the United Kingdom: 
infouk@nunababy.com 
www.nunababy.com

NUNA International B.V. 
Van der Valk Boumanweg 178 C 
2352JD Leiderdorp 
The Netherlands

Child Usage Requirements
This travel cot is suitable for use with children who meet the 
following requirements: 

Child: form birth 
Weight: 15 kg 
Height: 86 cm 

This product complies to EN16890: 2017

Discontinue use of the SENA aire travel cot when the child 
is able to climb out.
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WARNING
Failure to follow these warnings and the 
instructions could result in serious injury or death.
Be sure the product is completely set up before 
use, including side rails fully erected, center of 
the floor pushed down completely, and mattress/
pad flat.
To prevent from falls, discontinue use of this 
product when child is able to climb out, reaches 
the height of 86 cm, or weighs more than 15 kg.
Child can become entrapped and die when 
improvised netting or covers are placed on top of 
product. Never add such items to confine child in 
product. 
The bassinet must be fully assembled and 
installed before using, including 4 corner buckles, 
4 snaps under center flaps, and mattress/pad is 
flat, before using.
If a sheet is used with the pad, use only the one 
provided by Nuna or one specifically designed to 
fit the dimension of the pad. 
To help prevent falls, do not use the bassinet 
when the infant begins to push up on hands and 
knees . 
Strings can cause strangulation! Do not place 
items with a string around a child’s neck, such as 
hood strings or pacifier cords. Do not suspend 
strings over a bassinet or attach strings to toys. 
Use bassinet with only one child at a time.

Do not place the SENA aire travel cot close 
to another product which could provide a 
foothold or present a danger of suffocation or 
strangulation, e.g. strings, blind/curtain cords,etc.
Always use on a flat, level floor.
Keep all children away from the SENA aire travel 
cot during assembly and folding. When folded 
store away from children. 
Once the child can sit up, the SENA aire travel cot 
mattress should be used in it’s lowest position 
which is the safest position. 
Do not allow children to climb inside or play with 
the carry bag.
When a child is able to sit, kneel or to pull itself 
up, the bassinet must not be used anymore for 
this child.
Young children should not be allowed to play 
unsupervised in the vicinity of a travel cot.
All assembly fittings should always be tightened 
properly and that fittings should be checked 
regularly and re-tightened as necessary.
The travel cot should be locked in the fixed 
position when a child is unsupervised in it.
DO NOT use the bassinet when it is not attached 
to the SENA aire travel cot frame.
DO NOT move the SENA aire travel cot with your 
child in it.
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DO NOT add anything to the inside of the 
SENA aire travel cot that will allow your child to 
climb out, or any article that may pose a risk of 
suffocation or strangulation.
DO NOT modify travel cot or add any attachments 
that are not listed in the owner’s manual. 
NEVER use this product if there are any loose or 
missing fasteners, loose joints, broken parts, or 
torn mesh/fabric. Check before assembly and 
periodically during use. Use only spare parts 
approved by the manufacturer.
NEVER add a mattress, pillow, comforter, or 
padding. Use ONLY mattress/pad provided 
by Nuna. Using a thicker or a different sized 
mattress/pad may allow a child’s head to get 
between mattress/pad and side of the travel cot 
causing suffocation. 
NEVER use plastic shipping bags or other plastic 
film as mattress covers not sold and intended for 
that purpose. They can cause suffocation.
NEVER use the mattress without the boards 
installed.
NEVER place the product near a window where 
cords from blinds or drapes can strangle a child.
NEVER leave bassinet in place when child is in 
travel cot.
NEVER place a child under the bassinet. 
NEVER use a water mattress with this product.

Strings and cords can cause strangulation! 
NEVER place items with a string around a child’s 
neck such as hood strings, pacifier cords, etc. 
Keep strings and cords away from child. 
NEVER suspend strings on or over the product or 
attach strings to toys.
NUNA SENA aire travel cot is NOT for commercial 
use.
WARNING Do not use more than one mattress 
in the SENA aire travel cot. Only use the base 
mattress supplied by the manufacturer for use 
with the SENA aire travel cot. 
WARNING Do not use more than one mattress in 
the bassinet. Only use the base mattress supplied 
by the manufacturer for use with the bassinet.
WARNING Ensure that the SENA aire travel cot 
is fully erected and all the locking mechanisms 
engaged before placing your child in this SENA 
aire travel cot.
WARNING DO NOT Place the travel cot close to 
an open fire and other sources of strong heat, 
such as electric bar fires, gas fires etc. in the near 
vicinity of the travel cot.
WARNING ALWAYS provide the supervision 
necessary for the continued safety of your 
child. When used for playing, never leave child 
unattended.
WARNING Only use the mattress sold with this 
travel cot, do not add a second mattress on this 
one, suffocation hazards.
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Parts List
Check that you have all the parts for this product before 
using it. The assembly must be performed only by adults 
Tools : No tools required.

1 Travel cot 

2 Mattress

3 Storage bag

4 Sheet

3

2

1 

4

Opening the Nuna Travel Cot
1 - To open the travel cot frame, unfasten hook and  

loop straps from the mattress and unfold. (1) 

2 - Pull the short sides of the travel cot frame 
outward. (2)

3 - Reach through bassinet and push down on the center 
hub at the bottom of travel cot. (3)

 MAKE SURE bottom of travel cot is pushed all the way to 
the floor.

To Set Up the Bassinet
1 - Install mattress soft side up. Bassinet set up is 

complete. (4) 

To Set Up Travel Cot
1 - Remove mattress from the bassinet. Remove the  

4 snaps on the bassinet fabric from the snaps at the 
center of each side of the travel cot. (5)

2 - Release the 4 buckles on the four corners of the  
travel cot. Once the buckle is separated, remove 
long strap from the loop on the travel cot. (6)

3 - Remove the bassinet from travel cot. (7)

4 - Place the mattress on the bottom of the Travel cot. (8)

5 - Feeding the straps on the corners through the holes.
Fasten the hook and loop. Repeat on other corners. (9)

 Push down on all four corners of the mattress to assure 
the mattress is secured to the bottom of travel cot.
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Folding the Travel Cot 
1 - Release the hook and loop straps. Remove mattress 

from the travel cot. (10)

2 - Grab strap on bottom of travel cot and pull up. (11)

3 - Push sides together towards the center. Do not force. 
(12)

Storing the Travel cot
1 - To store the travel cot frame, fold the frame. (13)

2 - Wrap the unit with the mattress, guide the hook and 
loop fasteners straps though the rings and attach them. 
(14)

3 - Place the bag over the unit and pull the drawstring 
together. (15)

Attaching the Sheet 

WARNING
Prevent possible suffocation or entanglement. NEVER use 
travel cot sheet unless it fits securely on travel cot mattress. 

1 - Wrap the sheet around the mattress on all four 
corners. MAKE SURE sheet is securely attached to the 
four corners. (16)

2 - Once the sheet is attached place the mattress inside 
the travel cot. MAKE SURE that the four hook and loop 
patches on the sheet are  securely attached to the four 
corners of the travel cot. (17)

Cleaning and Maintenance
Your travel cot can be spot cleaned with a sponge and mild 
soapy water. The covering material is not removable. 

DO NOT soak.

DO NOT use bleach or harsh detergents. 
The travel cot must be thoroughly dried before using or 
storing – Avoid exposure to heat and sunlight.
Your storage bag can be washed in lukewarm water using 
mild household soap and then drip-dry. 

DO NOT USE BLEACH.
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Cleaning and Maintenance  
(Cont.)
To wash your mattress, you will need to remove your 
boards by unfastening the zipper and pulling the boards 
out.

ALWAYS fasten the zipper on the mattress before washing. 
Your mattress can be washed in lukewarm water using 
mild household 
soap and then drip-
dry. DO NOT USE 
BLEACH. 

To re-install 
boards, match the 
number on the 
black tag on the 
mattress with the 
label on the board. 
Boards should be 
installed with the 
numbers facing up 
exactly as shown 
in the illustrations.

  NEVER use the 
mattress without the boards installed. Once boards are 
installed in their correct slots, refasten the zipper.

1 2 3 4

NUNA International B.V. Nuna and all associated logos are trademarks. 



15 Instructions pour SENA aire    16Instructions pour SENA aire

FR FR

IMPORTANT! 
CONSERVEZ CES 

INSTRUCTIONS POUR 
UNE UTILISATION 

FUTURE!  
LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT

Sommaire
Informations sur le produit 

Enregistrement du produit 17
Garantie 17
Contact 18

Exigences d’utilisation par les enfants 18

Avertissements  19

Liste des pièces  23

Ouvrir le lit de voyage Nuna  24

Pour installer le berceau  24

Pour installer le lit de voyage  24

Plier et ranger le lit de voyage  25

Fixer le drap (sur certains modèles)  25

Nettoyage et maintenance 26



17 Instructions pour SENA aire    18Instructions pour SENA aire

FR FR

Informations sur le produit
Numéro de modèle : __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Date de fabrication : __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Enregistrement du produit
Tous les produits comprennent une étiquette de série qui 
répertorie le numéro de modèle et le numéro de série du 
produit. Cette étiquette se situe sur la partie inférieure du 
lit de voyage. Avant de contacter le service client, ayez ces 
numéros à disposition pour référence.

Pour enregistrer votre produit, veuillez vous rendre sur le 
site suivant :  
www.nunababy.com  
Cliquez sur le lien « Enregistrement du matériel » dans la 
page d'accueil.

Garantie 
Nous avons conçu spécialement nos produits de haute 
qualité afin qu’ils puissent accompagner le développement 
de votre enfant et de votre famille. Nous soutenons 
notre produit en couvrant notre matériel par une garantie 
personnalisée, commençant le jour de son achat. Ayez la 
preuve d’achat, le numéro de modèle et le numéro de série 
à disposition lorsque vous nous contactez.

Pour des informations sur la garantie, veuillez vous rendre 
sur le site suivant :  
www.nunababy.com   
Cliquez sur le lien « Garantie » dans la page d'accueil.

Contact 
Pour des informations sur les pièces de rechange, le service 
ou des questions supplémentaires sur la garantie, veuillez 
contacter notre service client.

info@nunababy.com 
www.nunababy.com

Exigences d’utilisation 
par les enfants
Ce lit de voyage est adapté aux enfants répondant aux 
exigences suivantes :

Enfant: naissance 
Poids: 15 kg 
Taille: 86 cm 

Ce produit est conforme à la norme EN16890: 2017

Arrêtez d’utiliser le lit de voyage SENA aire lorsque l’enfant 
est capable d’en sortir.
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 AVERTISSEMENT
Ne pas suivre ces avertissements et les instructions peut 
conduire à de sérieuses blessures ou la mort.

Assurez-vous que le produit est complètement installé 
avant de l’utiliser, notamment que les rails latéraux sont 
entièrement dressés, le centre du fond est complètement 
poussé vers le bas et le matelas/surmatelas est à plat.

N’utilisez JAMAIS ce produit si des fixations sont 
desserrées ou manquantes, des joints sont lâches, des 
pièces sont cassées ou la maille/le tissu est déchiré. 
Vérifiez-le avant le montage et périodiquement pendant 
l’utilisation. N’utiliser que des pièces de rechange 
approuvées par le fabricant.

AVERTISSEMENT Assurez TOUJOURS la surveillance 
nécessaire pour la sécurité permanente de votre enfant. 
S’il est utilisé pour jouer, ne laissez jamais un enfant sans 
surveillance.

Pour éviter les chutes, arrêtez d’utiliser ce produit lorsque 
l’enfant est capable d’en sortir, atteint la taille de 86 cm ou 
pèse plus de 15 kg.

L’enfant peut être emprisonné et mourir lorsqu’un filet 
ou une couverture improvisés sont placés sur le produit. 
N’ajoutez jamais de tels éléments pour confiner l’enfant 
dans le produit.

AVERTISSEMENT NE placez PAS le lit de voyage à 
proximité d’un foyer ouvert ou d’une autre source de 
chaleur telle qu’un poêle, un radiateur, une cheminée et 
d’autres dangers pouvant causer une blessure à votre 
enfant.

Si un drap est utilisé avec le surmatelas, utilisez 
uniquement celui fourni par Nuna ou un drap 
spécifiquement conçu pour s’adapter aux dimensions du 
surmatelas.

NE modifiez PAS le lit de voyage et N’ajoutez PAS 
d’accessoires qui ne sont pas répertoriés dans le manuel du 
propriétaire.

Le lit de voyage NUNA SENA aire n’est PAS destiné 
à une utilisation commerciale. N’ajoutez JAMAIS de 
matelas, d’oreiller, de couette ou de rembourrage. Utilisez 
UNIQUEMENT le matelas/coussin fourni par Nuna. 
Utiliser un matelas/coussin plus épais ou d’une taille 
différente peut laisser passer la tête d’un enfant entre le 
matelas/coussin et le côté du lit de voyage, entraînant un 
étouffement.

N’utilisez JAMAIS de sacs de transport en plastique ou 
d’autres films en plastique en tant que couverture de 
matelas non vendues et prévues à cet effet. Ils peuvent 
causer un étouffement.

N’utilisez JAMAIS le matelas sans les planches installées.

Le berceau doit être complètement assemblé et installé 
avant de l’utiliser, y compris 4 boucles aux coins, 4 attaches 
sous les rabats centraux et le matelas/coussin à plat.

Pour empêcher les chutes, n’utilisez pas ce produit lorsque 
le bébé commence à se mettre à quatre pattes.

Les ficelles peuvent causer un étranglement ! Ne placez pas 
d’éléments avec une ficelle autour du cou d’un enfant, tels 
que des ficelles de capuches ou des cordons de tétines. 
Ne suspendez pas de ficelles au-dessus d’un berceau et ne 
fixez pas de ficelles aux jouets.
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NE placez JAMAIS le produit à proximité d’une fenêtre où 
les cordons des stores ou des rideaux peuvent étrangler un 
enfant.

Utilisez le berceau avec un seul enfant à la fois.

NE laissez JAMAIS le berceau en place lorsque l’enfant est 
dans le lit de voyage.

NE modifiez PAS le berceau et N’ajoutez PAS d’accessoires 
qui ne sont pas répertoriés dans le manuel du propriétaire.

NE placez JAMAIS un enfant sous le berceau.

N’utilisez JAMAIS un matelas à eau avec ce produit.

Les ficelles et les cordons peuvent causer un étranglement 
! NE placez JAMAIS d’éléments avec une ficelle autour 
du cou d’un enfant, tels que des ficelles de capuches, 
des cordons de tétines, etc. Maintenez les ficelles et les 
cordons à l’écart de l’enfant. NE suspendez JAMAIS de 
ficelles sur ou au-dessus du produit et N’attachez JAMAIS 
de ficelles à des jouets.

AVERTISSEMENT Assurez-vous que le lit de voyage SENA 
aire est complètement dressé et que tous les mécanismes 
de verrouillage sont enclenchés avant de placer votre 
enfant dans ce lit de voyage SENA aire.

Ne déplacez PAS le lit de voyage SENA aire avec votre 
enfant dedans. 

N’ajoutez rien à l’intérieur du lit de voyage SENA aire qui 
permettra à votre enfant d’en sortir, ni d’article pouvant 
présenter un risque d’étouffement ou d’étranglement.

Ne placez pas le lit de voyage SENA aire à proximité 
d’un autre produit pouvant constituer un marchepied ou 
présenter un danger d’étouffement ou d’étranglement, tel 
que des ficelles, des cordons de stores/rideaux, etc.

Utilisez toujours le produit sur un sol plat et horizontal.

Maintenez tous les enfants à l’écart du lit de voyage SENA 
aire pendant le montage et le pliage. Une fois plié, rangez-le 
à l’écart des enfants. 

Dès que l’enfant peut se mettre en position assise, le 
matelas du lit de voyage SENA aire doit être utilisé dans sa 
position la plus basse Qui est la position la plus sûre.

AVERTISSEMENT N’utilisez pas plus d’un matelas dans le 
lit de voyage SENA aire. Utilisez uniquement le matelas de 
base fourni par le fabricant pour une utilisation avec le lit de 
voyage SENA aire.

Ne laissez pas les enfants grimper dans ou jouer avec le sac 
de transport.

Lorsqu’un enfant est capable de s’asseoir, s’agenouiller ou 
se lever, le berceau ne doit plus être utilisé pour cet enfant.

AVERTISSEMENT N’utilisez pas plus d’un matelas dans le 
berceau. Utilisez uniquement le matelas de base fourni par 
le fabricant pour une utilisation avec le berceau.

N’utilisez PAS le berceau lorsqu’il n’est pas fixé au cadre du 
lit de voyage SENA aire. Ne laissez pas les jeunes enfants 
jouer sans surveillance à proximité du berceau. 

Tous les raccords de montage doivent toujours être 
correctement serrés et que les raccords doivent être 
vérifiés régulièrement et resserrés au besoin.

Le lit de voyage doit être verrouillé en position fixe 
lorsqu’un enfant non surveillé se trouve dedans.

AVERTISSEMENT Utilisez uniquement le matelas vendu 
avec ce lit parapluie, n’ajoutez pas un deuxième matelas 
dessus, risques d’étouffement.
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Liste des pièces
Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont à votre disposition 
avant l’utilisation. Le montage doit être effectué 
exclusivement par des adultes.
Outils : Aucun outil nécessaire.

1 Lit de voyage 

2 Matelas

3 Sac de rangement

4 Drap

3

2

1 

4

Ouvrir le lit de voyage Nuna
1 - Pour ouvrir le cadre du lit de voyage, détachez les 

sangles velcro du matelas et dépliez. (1)

2 - Tirez les côtés courts du cadre du lit de voyage vers 
l’extérieur. (2)

3 - À travers le berceau, poussez vers le bas sur le moyeu 
central dans la partie inférieure du lit de voyage. (3)

 ASSUREZ-VOUS que le fond du lit de voyage est poussé 
à fond vers le sol.

Pour installer le berceau
1 - Installez le matelas avec le côté souple vers le haut. 

L’installation du berceau est terminée. (4)

Pour installer le lit de voyage
1 - Retirez le matelas du couffin. Retirez les 4 fermoirs sur 

le tissu du berceau en partant du centre vers les côtés 
du lit de voyage. (5)

2 - Détachez les 4 boucles des quatre coins du lit de 
voyage. Une fois la boucle séparée, retirez la sangle 
longue de la boucle sur le lit de voyage. (6)

3 - Retirez le berceau du lit de voyage. (7)

4 - Placez le matelas sur le bas du lit de voyage. (8)

5 - Introduire les sangles dans les coins à travers les trous. 
Serrez le crochet et bouclezn. Répétez l’opération sur 
les autres coins. (9)

 Appuyez vers le bas sur les quatre coins du matelas 
pour vous assurer que le matelas est fixé au fond du lit 
de voyage.
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Plier le lit de voyage 
1 - Libérez les sangles velcro. Retirez le matelas du lit de 

voyage. (10)

2 - Saisissez la sangle sur la partie inférieure du lit de 
voyage et tirez. (11)

3 - Poussez les côtés ensemble vers le centre. Ne forcez 
pas. (12)

Ranger le lit de voyage
1 - Pour stocker le cadre du lit de voyage, pliez le cadre. 

(13)

2  - Emballez l’unité avec le matelas, guidez les sangles 
velcro à travers les anneaux et attachez-les. (14)

3 - Placez le sac au-dessus de l’unité et tirez sur le cordon 
de serrage. (15)

Fixez le drap 

 AVERTISSEMENT
Évitez tout étouffement ou étranglement potentiels. 
N’utilisez JAMAIS le drap d’un lit de voyage s’il ne s’adapte 
pas parfaitement sur le matelas du lit de voyage. 

1 - Enveloppez le drap autour du matelas sur les quatre 
coins. ASSUREZ-VOUS que le drap est solidement fixé 
aux quatre coins. (16)

2 - Une fois le drap fixé, placez le matelas à l’intérieur du 
lit de voyage. ASSUREZ-VOUS que les quatre sangles 
velcro du drap sont solidement fixées aux quatre coins 
du lit de voyage. (17)

Nettoyage et maintenance
Votre parc de voyage peut être lavé avec une éponge et de 
l’eau savonneuse douce. Le matériel de recouvrement n’est 
pas amovible. NE trempez PAS. N’utilisez PAS d’eau de 
Javel ou de détergents puissants.

Le parc de voyage doit être soigneusement séché avant de 
l’utiliser ou de le ranger. Évitez une exposition à la chaleur 
et à la lumière du soleil.

Votre sac de rangement peut être lavé à l’eau tiède avec du 
savon ménager doux, puis laissez sécher. N’UTILISEZ PAS 
D’EAU DE JAVEL.
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Nettoyage et entretien (Suite)
Pour laver votre matelas, vous devrez enlever vos planches 
en ouvrant la fermeture éclair et en retirant les planches.

Fermez TOUJOURS la fermeture éclair du matelas avant de 
le laver. Votre matelas peut être lavé à l’eau tiède avec du 
savon ménager doux, puis laissez sécher. N’UTILISEZ PAS 
D’EAU DE JAVEL.

Pour réinstaller les 
planches, faites 
correspondre 
le numéro sur 
l’étiquette noire 
du matelas avec 
l’étiquette de la 
planche.

Les planches 
doivent être 
installées avec 
les numéros 
installés vers le 
haut, exactement 
comme indiqué 
dans les 
illustrations.

   N’utilisez JAMAIS le matelas sans les planches 
installées. Une fois les planches installées dans leurs 
emplacements corrects, refermez la fermeture éclair. 

1 2 3 4

NUNA International B.V.  
Nuna et tous les logos associés sont des marques commerciales.
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Produktinformationen
Modellnummer: _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Fertigungsdatum: _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Produktregistrierung Sämtliche  
Produkte sind mit einem Etikett ausgestattet, das Modell- 
und Seriennummer zeigt. Dieses Etikett befindet sich an 
der Unterseite des Reisebetts. Notieren Sie sich diese 
Nummern, bevor Sie sich an den Kundendienst wenden.

Hier können Sie Ihr Produkt registrieren:  
www.nunababy.com  
Klicken Sie auf der Startseite auf den  
„Getriebe registrieren“-Link.

Garantie 
Wir haben unsere hochwertigen Produkte bewusst so 
entwickelt, dass sie mit Ihrem Kind und Ihrer Familie 
wachsen können. Da wir von unseren Produkten überzeugt 
sind, ist unsere Ausrüstung ab dem Kauftag je nach Produkt 
durch eine angepasste Garantie abgedeckt. Bitte sorgen 
Sie dafür, dass Kaufbeleg sowie Modell- und Seriennummer 
zur Hand sind, wenn Sie sich an uns wenden.

Garantieinformationen finden Sie unter:   
www.nunababy.com   
Klicken Sie auf der Startseite auf den „Garantie“-Link.

Kontakt 
Bitte wenden Sie sich für Ersatzteile, Service 
oder bei weiteren Fragen zur Garantie an unsere 
Kundendienstabteilungen.

info@nunababy.com 
www.nunababy.com

Anforderungen an die 
nutzung mit kind
Dieser Reisebett eignet sich für Kinder, die folgende 
Anforderungen erfüllen:

Kind: von Geburt an 
Gewicht: 15 kg 
Höhe: 86 cm 

Dieses Produkt stimmt mit EN16890: 2017 überein

Verwenden Sie das SENA aire-Reisebett nicht weiter, wenn 
das Kind in der Lage ist, herauszuklettern.
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 WARNHINWEISE
Nichtbeachtung dieser Warnungen und Anweisungen 
könnte zu schweren oder sogar tödlichen Verletzungen 
führen.

Verwenden Sie das Produkt erst, wenn es vollständig 
aufgestellt ist (seitliche Schienen sind komplett 
aufgerichtet, Mitte des Bodens ist vollständig nach unten 
gedrückt.

Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt NIEMALS bei lockeren oder 
fehlenden Verschlüssen, lockeren Verbindungen, defekten 
Teilen oder verschlissenen Textilien. Vor der Montage und 
regelmäßig während der Benutzung prüfen. Verwenden Sie 
nur vom Hersteller zugelassene Ersatzteile.

WARNUNG IMMER die für die stetige Sicherheit Ihres 
Kindes erforderliche Beaufsichtigung gewährleisten. Bei 
Verwendung zum Spielen Kind niemals unbeaufsichtigt 
lassen.

Um Stürze zu vermeiden, verwenden Sie dieses Produkt 
nicht weiter, wenn das Kind herausklettern kann, eine 
Körpergröße von 86 cm oder ein Gewicht von mehr als 15 
kg erreicht.

Kinder könnten sich verfangen und sterben, wenn 
behelfsmäßige Netze oder Abdeckungen auf dem Produkt 
platziert werden. Sperren Sie ein Kind niemals mit solchen 
Gegenständen in das Produkt ein.

WARNUNG Stellen Sie das Reisebett NIEMALS in die Nähe 
von offenem Feuer oder anderen Hitzequellen, wie Öfen, 
Heizungen, Kaminen oder anderen Gefahrenstellen, die 
Verletzungen verursachen könnten.

Lassen Sie ein Kind NIEMALS im Produkt, wenn die Seite 
abgesenkt ist. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Seite angehoben 
und fixiert ist, wenn sich ein Kind im Produkt befindet.

Verwenden Sie nur Laken, die speziell von Nuna 
bereitgestellt wurden oder exakt mit den Abmessungen der 
Matratze übereinstimmen.

Nehmen Sie KEINE Modifikationen oder Ergänzungen 
am Reisebett vor, die nicht in der Bedienungsanleitung 
aufgeführt sind.

Das NUNA-Reisebett SENA aire ist NICHT für den 
kommerziellen Gebrauch vorgesehen. Fügen Sie NIEMALS 
Matratzen, Kissen, Decken oder Polster hinzu. Verwenden 
Sie NUR die/das von Nuna bereitgestellte Matratze/
Polster. Die Verwendung einer/eines dickeren oder falsch 
abgemessenen Matratze/Polsters kann dazu führen, dass 
der Kopf Ihres Kindes zwischen Matratze/Polster und die 
Seite des Reisebetts rutscht, das zu Erstickung führen 
kann.

Verwenden Sie NIEMALS Plastikbeutel oder Plastikfolie als 
Matratzenabdeckung, die nicht speziell für diesen Zweck 
verkauft werden und vorgesehen sind. Andernfalls droht 
Erstickungsgefahr.

Verwenden Sie die Matratze NIEMALS ohne installierte 
Platten.

Die Korbwiege muss vor der Benutzung vollständig 
montiert und installiert werden (Verschlüsse an den 
4 Ecken, 4 Druckknöpfe unter den mittleren Klappen, 
Matratze/Polster ist flach).

Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt zur Vermeidung von Stürzen 
nicht weiter, wenn das Kind damit beginnt, sich auf Hände 
und Knie zu stützen, oder ein Gewicht von 6,8 kg erreicht 
(je nachdem, was zuerst auftritt).

Kordeln bergen Strangulationsgefahr! Legen Sie nichts 
mit einem Band/Strick um den Hals Ihres Kindes, wie z. B. 
Kapuzenkordeln oder Schnullerketten. Hängen Sie nichts 
an Seilen über die Korbwiege, befestigen Sie keine Kordeln 
an Spielzeugen.
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Stellen Sie das Produkt NIEMALS in die Nähe eines 
Fensters, an dem Kordeln von Vorhängen oder Gardinen 
Strangulationsgefahr darstellen könnten.

Legen Sie immer nur jeweils ein Kind in die Korbwiege.

Entfernen Sie NIEMALS die Korbwiege, wenn ein im 
Reisebett liegt.

Nehmen Sie KEINE Modifikationen oder Ergänzungen an 
der Korbwiege vor, die nicht in der Bedienungsanleitung 
aufgeführt sind.

Legen Sie NIEMALS ein Kind unter die Korbwiege.

Verwenden Sie NIEMALS eine Wassermatratze mit diesem 
Produkt.

Kordeln und Seile bergen Strangulationsgefahr! Achten Sie 
darauf, dass sich KEINE Stricke/Kordeln um den Hals Ihres 
Kindes befinden, wie z. B. Kapuzenkordeln, Schnullerketten 
usw. Halten Sie Stricke und Kordeln von Ihrem Kind fern. 
Hängen Sie NIEMALS Stricke/Kordeln an oder über das 
Produkt; bringen Sie keine Stricke an Spielzeugen an.

WARNUNG Achten Sie darauf, dass das SENA 
aire-Reisebett vollständig aufgerichtet ist und alle 
Verriegelungsmechanismen eingerastet sind, bevor Sie Ihr 
Kind in dieses SENA aire-Reisebett legen.

Bewegen Sie das SENA aire-Reisebett nicht, während Ihr 
Kind darin liegt. 

Legen Sie nichts in das SENA aire-Reisebett, womit Ihr Kind 
herausklettern könnte; legen Sie auch keine Gegenstände 
hinein, die Erstickungs- oder Strangulationsgefahr bergen.

Stellen Sie das SENA aire-Reisebett nicht in der Nähe von 
Gegenständen auf, die Halt bieten oder Erstickungs- bzw. 
Strangulationsgefahr bergen könnten, wie z. B. Kordeln von 
Gardinen/Vorhängen, Bänder usw. 

Immer auf einen flachen, ebenen Boden stellen.

Kinder beim Montieren und Auf-/Zusammenklappen vom 
SENA aire-Reisebett fernhalten. Zusammengeklappt 
außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren. 
Kleinen Kindern nicht erlauben, unbeaufsichtigt in der Nähe 
des SENA aire-Reisebetts zu spielen.

Sobald das Kind sitzen kann, muss die Matratze des SENA 
aire-Reisebetts in der niedrigsten Position verwendet 
werden die die sicherste Position ist.

WARNUNG Verwenden Sie nicht mehr als eine Matratze 
im SENA aire-Reisebett. Verwenden Sie nur die vom 
Hersteller für die Benutzung mit dem SENA aire-Reisebett 
bereitgestellte Bodenmatratze.

Erlauben Sie Kindern nicht, in die Aufbewahrungstasche zu 
klettern oder damit zu spielen.

Die Korbwiege darf nicht mit einem Kind verwendet 
werden, das bereits sitzen, knien oder sich eigenständig 
hochziehen kann.

WARNUNG Verwenden Sie nicht mehr als eine Matratze 
in der Korbwiege. Verwenden Sie nur die vom Hersteller 
für die Benutzung mit der Korbwiege bereitgestellte 
Bodenmatratze.

Verwenden Sie die Korbwiege NICHT, wenn sie nicht am 
Gestell des SENA aire-Reisebetts angebracht ist. Erlauben 
Sie kleinen Kindern nicht, unbeaufsichtigt in der Nähe der 
Korbwiege zu spielen. 

Die Babyschale sollte in der fixierten Position verriegelt 
sein, wenn das Kind darin nicht beaufsichtigt wird.

WARNUNG Verwenden Sie nur die mit diesem Reisebett 
verkaufte Matratze. Verwenden Sie nicht zwei Matratzen; 
andernfalls besteht Erstickungsgefahr.

Alle Montagebeschläge sind grundsätzlich festzuziehen 
und die Armaturen regelmäßig zu überprüfen und ggf. 
nachzuziehen.
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Teileliste
Prüfen Sie vor der Benutzung, ob alle Teile dieses Produktes 
vorhanden sind. Die Montage darf nur von Erwachsenen 
durchgeführt werden.
Werkzeuge: Keine Werkzeuge erforderlich.

1 Reisebett  

2 Matratze

3 Aufbewahrungstasche

4 Laken

3

2

1 

4

Nuna-Reisebett öffnen
1 - Öffnen Sie das Gestell des Reisebetts, indem Sie Haken 

und Schlaufen von der Matratze lösen und das Gestell 
aufklappen. (1)

2 - Ziehen Sie die kurzen Seiten des Gestells nach außen. 
(2)

3 - Greifen Sie durch die Korbwiege und drücken Sie die 
Mitte am Boden des Reisebetts nach unten. (3)

 ACHTEN SIE DARAUF, den Boden des Reisebetts bis 
zum Fußboden nach unten zu drücken.

Korbwiege aufstellen
1 - Legen Sie die Matratze so hinein, dass sich die weiche Seite oben 

befindet. Damit ist die Korbwiege aufgestellt. (4)

Reisebett aufstellen
1 - Nehmen Sie die Matratze aus der Korbwiege heraus. 

Lösen Sie die Druckknöpfe am Stoff der Korbwiege 
von den Druckknöpfen in der Mitte an jeder Seite des 
Reisebetts. (5)

2 - Lösen Sie die 4 Schnallen an den vier Ecken des 
Reisebetts. Entfernen Sie nach Lösen der Schnalle den 
langen Gurt aus der Schlaufe am Reisebett. (6)

3 - Entfernen Sie die Korbwiege aus dem Reisebett. (7)

4 - Bringen Sie die Matratze am Boden des Reisebetts. (8)

5 - Sie die Gurte an den Ecken durch die Löcher stecken. 
Befestigen Sie die Haken und Schlaufen. Führen Sie 
diesen Schritt an allen vier Ecken durch. (9)
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  Prüfen Sie, ob die Matratze am Boden des Reisebetts 
gesichert ist, indem Sie alle vier Ecken der Matratze 
nach unten drücken.

Reisebett zusammenklappen 
1 - Lösen Sie Haken und Schlaufen. Entfernen Sie die 

Matratze aus dem Reisebett. (10)

2 - Greifen Sie den Gurt am Boden des Reisebetts und 
ziehen Sie ihn nach oben. (11)

3 - Drücken Sie die Seiten zur Mitte zusammen. Üben Sie 
keine Gewalt aus. (12)

Reisebett lagern
1 - Klappen Sie das Gestell des Reisebetts zum Lagern 

zusammen. (13)

2 - Umwickeln Sie die Einheit mit der Matratze, stecken 
Sie die Haken und Schlaufen durch die Ringe und 
befestigen Sie sie. (14)

3 - Stülpen Sie die Tasche über die Einheit und ziehen Sie 
den Tunnelzug zusammen. (15)

Laken anbringen 

 WARNHINWEISE
Verhindern Sie mögliche Erstickung oder Erdrosselung. 
Verwenden Sie das Reisebett NIEMALS, wenn das Laken 
nicht sicher an der Matratze befestigt ist.

1 - Wickeln Sie das Laken an allen vier Ecken um die 
Matratze. VERGEWISSERN SIE SICH, dass das Laken 
an den vier Ecken sicher befestigt ist. (16)

2 - Legen Sie nach Befestigung des Lakens die Matratze 
in das Reisebett. VERGEWISSERN SIE SICH, dass die 
vier Haken und Schlaufen am Laken sicher an den vier 
Ecken des Reisebetts befestigt sind. (17)
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Reinigung und Pflege
Reinigen Sie Ihr Reisebett mit einem Schwamm und 
Seifenlauge. Das Abdeckmaterial kann nicht abgenommen 
werden. NICHT einweichen. KEINE Bleich- oder 
aggressiven Reinigungsmittel verwenden.

Das Reisebett muss vor der Benutzung oder Lagerung 
vollständig getrocknet sein. Weder Hitze noch Sonnenlicht 
aussetzen.

Die Aufbewahrungstasche kann in lauwarmem Wasser mit 
einer milden Haushaltsseife gereinigt und anschließend 
zum Trocknen aufgehängt werden. VERWENDEN SIE KEIN 
BLEICHMITTEL.

Reinigung und Pflege 
(Fortsetzung)
Vor dem Waschen der Matratze müssen Sie die Platten 
entfernen, indem Sie den Reißverschluss öffnen und die 
Platten herausziehen.
Schließen Sie vor der Wäsche IMMER den Reißverschluss 
an der Matratze. Die Matratze kann in lauwarmem Wasser 
mit einer milden Haushaltsseife gereinigt und anschließend 
zum Trocknen 
aufgehängt werden. 
VERWENDEN 
SIE KEIN 
BLEICHMITTEL.
Bringen Sie die 
Platten wieder 
an, indem Sie 
die Ziffer am 
schwarzen Etikett 
an der Matratze 
mit dem Etikett 
an der Platte in 
Übereinstimmung 
bringen.
Die Platten sollten 
so installiert 
werden, dass 
die Ziffern wie 
in der Abbildung 
dargestellt nach 
oben zeigen.

 Verwenden Sie die Matratze NIEMALS ohne installierte 
Platten. Ziehen Sie den Reißverschluss zu, sobald die 
Platte in ihren entsprechenden Schlitzen installiert sind.

1 2 3 4

NUNA International B.V. Nuna und alle zugehörigen Logos sind Marken. 
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Productinformatie
Modelnummer: _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Fabricagedatum: ____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Productregistratie 
Alle producten zijn voorzien van een label met het 
serienummer en het nummer van het productmodel. Dit 
label bevindt zich op de onderkant van de reiswieg. Voordat 
u contact opneemt met de klantendienst, moet u deze 
nummers bij de hand hebben.

Ga voor het registreren van uw product naar:  
www.nunababy.com  
Klik op de link "Uitrusting registreren" op de homepage.

Garantie 
Wij hebben onze hoogwaardige producten opzettelijk zo 
ontworpen dat ze kunnen mee kunnen groeien met zowel 
uw kind als uw familie. Omdat wij achter ons product staan, 
wordt onze uitrusting gedekt door een aangepaste garantie 
per product, beginnend op de dag van aanschaf. Houd het 
aankoopbewijs, het modelnummer en het serienummer 
klaar als u contact met ons opneemt.

Ga voor garantie-informatie naar:  
www.nunababy.com  
Klik op de link "Garantie" op de homepage.

Contact 
Neem contact op met onze klantenservice-afdelingen voor 
vervangende onderdelen, service of aanvullende vragen 
over de garantie.

info@nunababy.com 
www.nunababy.com

Vereisten kindergebruik
Dit reiswieg is geschikt voor gebruik met kinderen die aan 
de volgende eisen voldoen:

Kind: vorm geboorte 
Gewicht: 15 kg 
Lengte:  86 cm 

Dit product voldoet aan EN16890: 2017

Stop het gebruik van de SENA aire-reiswieg wanneer het 
kind eruit kan klimmen.
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WAARSCHUWING
Niet-naleving van deze waarschuwingen en de instructies 
kan ernstig letsel of de dood veroorzaken.

Zorg ervoor dat het product volledig in elkaar is gezet 
voorafgaand aan gebruik, waaronder de zijrails uitgestoken, 
het midden van de bodem volledig omlaag geduwd en de 
matras/kussen vlak.

Gebruik dit product NOOIT in geval van losse of 
ontbrekende bevestigingsmiddelen, losse aansluitingen, 
kapotte onderdelen of gescheurd gaas/stof. Controleer 
voorafgaand aan montage en periodiek tijdens gebruik. 
Gebruik alleen onderdelen goedgekeurd door de fabrikant.

WAARSCHUWING Voorzie ALTIJD in het benodigde 
toezicht voor doorlopende veiligheid van uw kind. Wanneer 
het wordt gebruikt om te spelen, moet u het kind nooit 
onbeheerd achterlaten.

Om te voorkomen dat door vallen, stop het gebruik van dit 
product wanneer het kind eruit kan klimmen, een lengte van 
86 cm bereikt, meer weegt dan 15 kg of eruit kan klimmen.

Het kind kan verstrikt raken en overlijden wanneer 
geïmproviseerd gaas of kappen bovenop het product 
worden geplaatst. Voeg nooit dergelijke items toe om het 
kind in het product te beperken.

WAARSCHUWING Plaats de reiswieg NIET in de buurt 
van open vuur of andere warmtebron, zoals kachels, 
verwarmingen, open haarden en andere risico’s die uw kind 
letsel kunnen berokkenen.

Als een laken wordt gebruikt met het kussen, moet u alleen 
het door Nuna geleverde laken of een specifiek ontworpen 
laken dat past op de afmeting van het kussen, gebruiken.

Pas de reiswieg NIET aan en voeg geen accessoires toe die 
niet worden vermeld in de handleiding.

De NUNA SENA aire-reiswieg is NIET bedoeld voor 
commercieel gebruik. Voeg NOOIT een matras, kussen, 
deken of opvulling toe. Gebruik ALLEEN het door Nuna 
geleverde matras/kussen. Het gebruik van een dikker 
matras/kussen of eentje met een andere afmeting kan 
ertoe leiden dat het hoofd van het kind tussen het matras/
kussen en de zijkant van de reiswieg komt met verstikking 
als gevolg.

Gebruik NOOIT plastic boodschappentassen of andere 
plastic folie als matrashoes dat niet wordt verkocht en niet 
is bedoeld voor dat doeleinde. Dit kan leiden tot verstikking.

Gebruik de matras NOOIT wanneer de plankjes niet zijn 
geïnstalleerd.

De mandenwieg moet volledig in elkaar zijn gezet en 
geïnstalleerd voorafgaand aan gebruik, inclusief 4 
hoekgespen, 4 sluitingen onder de middenflap, en de 
matras/kussen moet vlak liggen voorafgaand aan gebruik.

Om te helpen bij het voorkomen van vallen, moert u dit 
product niet gebruiken wanneer de baby zich op begint te 
drukken op handen en knieën of een gewicht van 6,8 kg 
heeft bereikt, als dat zich eerder voordoet.

Touwtjes kunnen verstikking veroorzaken! Doe geen 
items met een touwtje rond de nek van een kind, zoals 
capuchonkoorden of speenkoordjes. Hang geen touwtjes 
op boven een mandenwieg en bevestig geen touwtjes aan 
speelgoed.

Plaats het product NOOIT dichtbij een raam waar touwtjes 
van jaloezieën of gordijnen een kind kunnen wurgen.
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Gebruik de mandenwieg met slechts één kind tegelijk.

Laat de mandenwieg NOOIT op zijn plaats als het kind in de 
reiswieg ligt.

Pas de mandenwieg NIET aan en voeg geen accessoires toe 
die niet worden vermeld in de handleiding.

Plaats een kind NOOIT onder de mandenwieg.

Gebruik NOOIT een watermatras met dit product.

Touwtjes en koorden kunnen verstikking veroorzaken! 
Plaats NOOIT items met een touwtje rond de nek van 
een kind, zoals capuchonkoorden, speenkoordjes, enz. 
Houd touwtjes en koorden weg van het kind. Hang NOOIT 
touwtjes aan of boven het product en bevestig geen 
touwtjes aan speelgoed.

Plaats het product NOOIT dichtbij een raam waar touwtjes 
van jaloezieën of gordijnen een kind kunnen wurgen.

WAARSCHUWING Zorg ervoor dat de SENA aire-
reiswieg volledig in elkaar is gezet en dat alle 
vergrendelingsmechanismen zijn vastgezet voordat u het 
kind in deze SENA aire-reiswieg legt.

Stel de SENA aire-reiswieg NIET af terwijl uw kind erin zit. 

Voeg niets toe aan de binnenzijde van de SENA aire-
reiswieg waardoor het kind uit de wieg kan klimmen, en leg 
geen enkel item in de wieg dat kan leiden tot een risico op 
verstikking of wurging.

Plaats de SENA aire-reiswieg niet dicht bij een ander 
product dat als voetsteun kan dienen of iets dat gevaar 
op verstikking of wurging kan veroorzaken, bijv. touwtjes, 
zonwering-/gordijnkoorden, enz.

Altijd op een vlakke en horizontale vloer gebruiken.

Houd alle kinderen uit de buurt van de SENA aire-reiswieg 
tijdens de montage en het vouwen. Wanneer de wieg 
opgevouwen is, bewaar deze uit de buurt van kinderen.

Zodra het kind rechtop kan zitten, moet de matras van de 
SENA aire-reiswieg worden gebruikt in de laagste positie 
dat de veiligste positie.

WAARSCHUWING Gebruik niet meer dan één matras in 
de SENA aire-reiswieg. Gebruik alleen de basismatras die 
door de fabrikant is geleverd voor gebruik met de SENA 
aire-reiswieg.

Laat kinderen niet in de draagtas klimmen of spelen.

Zodra een kind kan zitten, knielen of zichzelf optrekken, 
mag de mandenwieg niet meer worden gebruikt voor dit 
kind.

WAARSCHUWING Gebruik niet meer dan één matras in de 
mandenwieg. Gebruik alleen de basismatras die door de 
fabrikant is geleverd voor gebruik met de mandenwieg.

Gebruik de mandenwieg NIET wanneer deze niet aan het 
frame van de SENA aire-reiswieg is bevestigd. Laat jonge 
kinderen niet onbewaakt achter in de omgeving van de 
mandenwieg. 

Tous les raccords de montage doivent toujours être 
correctement serrés et que les raccords doivent être 
vérifiés régulièrement et resserrés au besoin.

De reiswieg moet in de vaste stand worden vergrendeld 
wanneer er een kind zonder toezicht in ligt.

WAARSCHUWING Gebruik uitsluitend het matras dat met 
deze reiswieg is verkocht, voeg hier geen tweede matras 
aan toe, gevaar voor verstikking.
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Onderdelenlijst
Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn voor u 
doorgaat. De montage mag alleen door volwassenen 
worden uitgevoerd.
Gereedschap: Geen gereedschap nodig.

1 Reiswieg 

2 Matras

3 Opbergtas

4 Laken

3

2

1 

4

De Nuna-reiswieg openmaken
1 - Om het frame van de reiswieg vrij te maken, maakt u 

de haken en lusriemen los van de matras en vouwt u de 
wieg open. (1)

2 - Trek de korte zijden van het frame van de reiswieg naar 
buiten. (2)

3 - Reik door de mandenwieg en duw de middelste naaf 
aan de onderkant van de reiswieg omlaag. (3)

 ZORG ERVOOR dat de onderkant van de reiswieg 
helemaal naar de vloer is gedrukt.

De mandenwieg in elkaar zetten
1 - Leg de matras neer met de zachte kant naar boven.  

De mandenwieg is in elkaar gezet. (4)

De reiswieg opzetten
1 - Verwijder de matras uit de mandenwieg. Verwijder de 

4 knipsluitingen op de stof van de mandenwieg van 
de knipsluitingen in het midden van elke zijde van de 
reiswieg. (5)

2 - Maak de 4 gespen op de vier hoeken van de reiswieg 
los. Wanneer de gesp los is, verwijdert u de lange band 
uit de lus op de reiswieg. (6)

3 - Verwijder de mandenwieg uit de reiswieg. (7)

4 - Plaats de matras op de bodem van de reiswieg door. (8)

5 - Banden op de hoeken door de openingen te steken. 
Maak de haak en lus vast. Herhaal op andere hoeken. 
(9)
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 Druk alle vier de hoeken van de matras omlaag om 
ervoor te zorgen dat de matras stevig op de bodem van 
de reiswieg ligt.

De reiswieg opvouwen 
1 - Maak de haken en lusriemen los. Verwijder de matras uit 

de reiswieg. (10)

2 - Neem de riem op de onderkant van de reiswieg en trek 
deze omhoog. (11)

3 - Duw de zijden samen naar het midden. Niet forceren. 
(12)

De reiswieg opbergen
1 - Om het frame van de reiswieg op te bergen, vouwt u het 

frame op. (13)

2 - Wikkel het toestel in met de matras, leid de haak en de 
lusbevestigingsbanden door de ringen en bevestig ze. 
(14)

3 - Plaats de tas over de eenheid en trek het trekkoord 
samen. (15)

Het laken plaatsen

WAARSCHUWING
Voorkom mogelijke verstikking of verstrikking. Gebruik 
NOOIT een laken voor de reiswieg tenzij het veilig past 
over de matras van de reiswieg.

1 - Wikkel het laken rond de matras bij alle vier de hoeken. 
ZORG ERVOOR dat het laken stevig vastzit aan de vier 
hoeken. (16)

2 - Wanneer het laken is bevestigd, plaatst u de matras 
in de reiswieg. ZORG ERVOOR dat de vier haak- en 
lusbevestigingen op het laken stevig vastzitten aan de 
vier hoeken van de reiswieg. (17)
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Reiniging en onderhoud
U kunt vlekken van uw reisspeeltuin verwijderen met een 
spons en zacht zeepwater. Het afdekmateriaal kan niet 
worden verwijderd. NIET laten weken. Gebruik GEEN 
bleekmiddelen of schurende reinigingsmiddelen.

De reisspeeltuin moet grondig worden gedroogd voordat u 
deze gebruikt of opbergt. Vermijd blootstelling aan warmte 
en zonlicht.

Uw opbergtas kunt u wassen in lauw water met een zachte 
huishoudzeep en vervolgens hangend laten drogen. GEEN 
BLEEKMIDDEL GEBRUIKEN.

Reiniging en onderhoud (vervolg)
Voor het wassen van uw matras, moet u uw plankjes 
verwijderen door de rits open te maken en de plankjes eruit 
te trekken.

Doe de rits op de matras ALTIJD dicht voorafgaand aan 
wassen. Uw matras kunt u wassen in lauw water met een 
zachte huishoudzeep 
en vervolgens hangend 
laten drogen. GEEN 
BLEEKMIDDEL 
GEBRUIKEN.

Voor het 
terugplaatsen van 
de plankjes, past u 
het nummer op het 
zwarte label op de 
matras bij het label 
op het plankje.

Plankjes moeten 
worden geplaatst 
met de nummers 
omhoog gericht, 
precies zoals 
weergegeven in de 
illustraties.

  Gebruik de matras NOOIT wanneer de plankjes niet zijn 
geïnstalleerd. Wanneer de plankjes in de juiste sleuven 
zijn geplaatst, doet u de rits weer dicht.

1 2 3 4

NUNA International B.V. 
Nuna en alle bijbehorende logo’s zijn handelsmerken.
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IMPORTANTE! 
CONSERVARE PER 

FUTURE CONSULTAZIONI!  
LEGGERE CON 
ATTENZIONE
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Informazioni sul prodotto
Numero modello: __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Prodotto in (data):_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Registrazione del prodotto  
Tutti i prodotti comprendono un’etichetta di serie che 
elenca il numero del modello e il numero di serie. L’etichetta 
è posizionata sotto il lettino da viaggio. Prima di contattare 
il servizio clienti, occorre avere sotto mano questi numeri 
per farvi riferimento.

Per registrare il prodotto, visitare:  
www.nunababy.com  
Fare clic sul link "Registra dispositivo" nella homepage.

Garanzia 
Abbiamo appositamente progettato i nostri prodotti di 
ottima qualità perchè possano crescere con il vostro 
bambino e la vostra famiglia. Poiché crediamo nel nostro 
prodotto, i meccanismi sono coperti da una garanzia 
personalizzata per prodotto che comincia dal giorno 
dell’acquisto. Presentare la prova d’acquisto, il numero di 
modello ed il numero di serie quando si contatta il centro 
assistenza clienti.

Per maggiori informazioni sulla garanzia, visitare:  
www.nunababy.com   
Fare clic sul link "Garanzia" nella homepage.

Recapito 
Per la sostituzione di parti, manutenzione o domande sulla 
garanzia, contattare il dipartimento di assistenza al cliente. 

info@nunababy.com 
www.nunababy.com

Requisiti di utilizzo da 
parte del bambino
Questa lettino da viaggio è adatta per l’uso con bambini con 
i seguenti requisiti:

Bambino: forma nascita 
Peso: 15 kg 
Altezza: 86 cm 

Questo prodotto è conforme alla norma EN16890: 2017

Interrompere l’uso del lettino da viaggio SENA aire quando 
il bambino è in grado di arrampicarsi.
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 AVVERTENZA
La mancata osservanza delle seguenti avvertenze e 
istruzioni potrebbe causare lesioni gravi o decesso.

Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia completamente montato 
primo dell’uso, che le guide laterali siano completamente 
erette, che il centro della base sia completamente aperto e 
che il materasso/cuscino sia pari.

NON utilizzare il prodotto se le chiusure sono lente o 
mancanti, se i giunti sono lenti, se alcune parti sono rotte 
o se la rete o il tessuto sono usurati. Controllare prima del 
montaggio e periodicamente durante l’uso. Utilizzare solo 
parti di ricambio approvate dal produttore.

ATTENZIONE supervisionare SEMPRE per la sicurezza del 
vostro bambino. Non lasciare mai il bambino incustodito, 
quando si utilizza il lettino per giocare.

Per evitare cadute, interrompere l’uso del prodotto quando 
il bambino è in grado di arrampicarsi, raggiunge un’altezza 
di 86 cm o pesa più di 15 kg. 

Il bambino rischia di rimanere intrappolato e soffocare se 
si mettono reti o coperture improvvisate sopra il prodotto. 
Non utilizzare tali oggetti per rinchiudere il bambino dentro 
il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE NON mettere il lettino da viaggio vicino ad 
un fuoco o altra fonte di calore come fornelli, stufe, camini 
e altre fonti pericolose che potrebbero causare lesioni al 
bambino.

NON lasciare il bambino dentro il prodotto quando la parte 
laterale è abbassata. Accertarsi che la parte laterale sia 
sollevata e bloccata quando il bambino è nel prodotto.

Se si utilizza un lenzuolo con il materassino, usarne uno 
fornito da Nuna o uno progettato specificatamente per 
adattarsi alle dimensioni del materassino.

NON modificare il lettino da viaggio né aggiungere 
accessori non elencati nel manuale utente.

Il lettino da viaggio NUNA SENA aire NON è per uso 
commerciale. NON aggiungere un materasso, cuscino, 
piumino o imbottitura. Usare SOLO materassi/cuscini 
forniti da Nuna. L’uso di un materasso/cuscino più spesso 
o di diverse dimensioni potrebbe far sì che la testa del 
bambino rimanga tra il materasso/cuscino e il lato del 
lettino da viaggio, causandone il soffocamento.

NON utilizzare buste di plastica o altri strati di plastica 
come coprimaterasso non venduti o concepiti per lo scopo. 
Potrebbero causare il soffocamento del bambino.

NON utilizzare il materasso senza aver installato le doghe.

La culla deve essere completamente montata e installata 
prima dell’uso, compresi le 4 fibbie agli angoli e i 4 ganci 
sotto le alette centrali, e il materasso/cuscino devo essere 
pari prima dell’uso. 

Per evitare cadute, non utilizzare il prodotto quando il 
bambino comincia ad alzarsi con le mani e le ginocchia o 
ha raggiunto 6,8 kg (15 libbre) di peso, qualunque degli 
eventi di verifichi prima. 

I lacci possono essere causa di aggrovigliamento! Non 
posizionare oggetti con lacci attorno al collo del bambino, 
come un cappuccio con i lacci o cordini del ciuccio. Non 
lasciare lacci sospesi sulla culla e non legare cordini ai 
giocattoli.

NON mettere mai il prodotto vicino a una finestra che 
abbia cordini delle veneziane o tende che possano 
strangolare un bambino.

Usare la culla con un solo bambino per volta.

NON lasciare mai la culla in posizione quando il bambino si 
trova nel lettino da viaggio.

NON modificare la culla né aggiungere accessori non 
elencati nel manuale utente.
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NON mettere mai il bambino sotto la culla.

NON usare un materasso ad acqua con questo prodotto.

I lacci e i cordini possono essere causa di 
aggrovigliamento! NON mettere oggetti con lacci attorno 
al collo del bambino, come un cappuccio con i lacci o 
cordini del ciuccio, ecc. Tenere lacci e cordini lontani dal 
bambino. NON appendere i lacci sopra il prodotto o fissarli 
ai giocattoli.

ATTENZIONE Assicurarsi che il lettino da viaggio SENA 
aire sia completamente eretto e che i meccanismi di 
chiusura siano agganciati prima di mettere il bambino 
dentro il lettino da viaggio SENA aire.

NON muovere il lettino da viaggio SENA aire con il 
bambino dentro. 

Non aggiungere niente all’interno del lettino da viaggio 
SENA aire che possa aiutare il bambino ad arrampicarsi 
o alcun oggetto che possa costituire un rischio di 
soffocamento o aggrovigliamento.

Non mettere il lettino da viaggio SENA aire vicino a un altro 
prodotto che potrebbe fungere da appoggio o costituire 
un pericolo di soffocamento o aggrovigliamento, come ad 
esempio lacci, cordini di veneziane/tende, ecc.

Utilizzare sempre su un pavimento piano e liscio.

Tenere i bambini lontani dal lettino da viaggio SENA aire 
quando viene montato e ripiegato. Quando è piegato 
riporlo lontano dai bambini. Non permettere ai bambini 
piccoli di giocare senza la supervisione degli adulti vicino 
al lettino da viaggio SENA aire.

Da quando il bambino è in grado di sedersi, il materasso da 
viaggio SENA aire deve essere usato nella sua posizione 
più bassa che è la posizione più sicura.

ATTENZIONE Non utilizzare più di un materasso nel lettino 
da viaggio SENA aire. Utilizzare soltanto il materasso per 
la base fornito dal produttore per l’uso con il lettino da 
viaggio SENA aire.

Non permettere ai bambini di arrampicarsi dentro o 
giocare con la sacca di trasporto.

Quando il bambino è in grado di sedersi, inginocchiarsi o di 
alzarsi in piedi, la culla non deve essere più usata per quel 
bambino.

ATTENZIONE Non utilizzare più di un materasso nella 
culla. Utilizzare soltanto il materasso per la base fornito dal 
produttore per l’uso con la culla.

NON usare la culla quando non è collegata alla struttura 
del lettino da viaggio SENA aire. Non permettere ai 
bambini piccoli di giocare senza la supervisione degli adulti 
vicino alla culla. 

Il lettino da viaggio deve essere bloccato in posizione fissa 
quando un bambino è dentro senza supervisione.

AVVERTENZA Utilizzare solo il materassino venduto 
con questo lettino da viaggio. Non utilizzare un secondo 
materasso sopra questo. Pericolo di soffocamento.

Tutti i raccordi di montaggio devono essere sempre serrati 
correttamente e che i raccordi devono essere controllati 
regolarmente e serrati, se necessario.
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1 Lettino da viaggio  

2 Materasso

3 Sacca portalettino

4 Sacca portalettino

3

2

1 

4

Elenco componenti 
Controllare di avere a disposizione tutti i pezzi di questo 
prodotto prima di utilizzarlo. L’assemblaggio va eseguito 
unicamente da adulti.
Strumenti: Non sono necessari strumenti.

Apertura del lettino 
da viaggio Nuna
1 - Per aprire il telaio del lettino da viaggio, aprire i ganci e le 

chiusure dal materasso e aprire il lettino. (1)

2 - Tirare i lati più corti del telaio del lettino da viaggio verso 
l’esterno. (2)

3 - Inserire una mano nella culla e spingere verso il basso il 
punto centrale del telaio che si trova in fondo al lettino 
da viaggio. (3)

 ASSICURARSI che il fondo del lettino da viaggio sia 
spinto completamente verso il pavimento.

Come installare la culla
1 - Installare il materasso con il lato morbido rivolto verso 

l’alto. L’installazione della culla è completa. (4)

Disposizione del 
lettino da viaggio
1 - Rimuovere il materasso dalla culla. Rimuovere i 4 

agganci sul tessuto della culla dagli agganci al centro di 
ogni lato del lettino da viaggio. (5)

2 - Aprire le 4 fibbie sui quattro angoli del lettino da 
viaggio. Una volta aperta la fibbia, rimuovere la cinghia 
lunga dall’anello sul lettino da viaggio. (6)

3 - Rimuovere la culla dal lettino da viaggio. (7)

4 - Posizionare il materasso nella parte inferiore del lettino. 
(8)
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5 - Inserendo le cinghie degli angoli attraverso ifori. Fissare 
i ganci e agganciare. Ripetere l’operazione sugli altri 
angoli. (9)

 Spingere tutti i quattro angoli del materasso per 
assicurarsi che il materasso sia agganciato al fondo del 
lettino da viaggio.

Come ripiegare il 
lettino da viaggio 
1 - Sganciare i ganci e le cinghie. Rimuovere il materasso 

dal lettino da viaggio. (10)

2 - Afferrare la cinghia in fondo al lettino da viaggio e tirare. 
(11)

3 - Spingere i lati insieme verso il centro. Non piegare con 
forza. (12)

Come conservare il 
lettino da viaggio
1 - Per conservare il telaio del lettino da viaggio, piegarlo. 

(13)

2 - Avvolgere l’unità con il materasso, guidare il gancio e le 
cinghie negli anelli e fissarli. (14)

3 - Infilare la sacca sopra l’unità e tirare i lacci per stringerli. 
(15)

Come inserire il lenzuolo 
 AVVERTENZA

Evitare il rischio di soffocamento o aggrovigliamento. NON 
utilizzare il lenzuolo del lettino da viaggio a meno che non 
sia ben agganciato al materasso del lettino. 

1 - Avvolgere il lenzuolo intorno al materasso su tutti e 
quattro gli angoli. ASSICURARSI che il lenzuolo sia 
saldamente attaccato ai quattro angoli. (16)

2 - Quando il lenzuolo è agganciato, mettere il materasso 
dentro il lettino da viaggio. ASSICURARSI che i quattro 
ganci e cinghie sul lenzuolo siano saldamente collegati 
ai quattro angoli del lettino da viaggio. (17)
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Pulizia e manutenzione
Il box da viaggio può essere pulito con una spugna e una 
soluzione delicata di acqua e sapone. Il materiale della 
copertura non è rimovibile. NON immergere in acqua. NON 
usare candeggina o detersivi aggressivi.

Il box da viaggio deve essere accuratamente asciugato 
prima di usarlo o conservarlo - Evitare di esporlo al calore e 
alla luce del sole. 

La sacca per conservarlo può essere lavata in acqua tiepida 
usando un sapone casalingo delicato e poi asciugata 
all’aria. NON USARE CANDEGGINA.

Pulizia e manutenzione (Cont.)
Per lavare il materasso, è necessario rimuovere le doghe 
aprendo la cerniera e estraendole.

Chiudere SEMPRE la cerniera sul materasso prima di 
lavarlo. Il materasso può essere lavato in acqua tiepida 
usando un sapone 
casalingo delicato e 
poi asciugato all’aria.  
NON USARE 
CANDEGGINA.

Per reinstallare le 
doghe, abbinare 
il numero 
sull’etichetta nera 
sul materasso con 
l’etichetta sulla 
doga.

Le doghe devono 
essere installate 
con il numero verso 
l’alto come indicato 
nelle illustrazioni.

  NON utilizzare il materasso senza aver installato le 
doghe. Quando le doghe sono state installate nella 
fessura corretta, richiudere la cerniera. 

1 2 3 4

NUNA International B.V.  
Nuna e tutti i logo associati sono marchi di fabbrica.
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Informações do Produto
Número de modelo: ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Fecha de fabricacion: _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Registro del producto  
Todos los productos incluyen una etiqueta de serie que 
indica el número de modelo y el número de serie del 
producto. Esta etiqueta se encuentra en la parte inferior 
de la cuna de viaje. Antes de ponerse en contacto con el 
servicio de atención al cliente, tenga preparados estos 
números.

Para registrar su producto, visite:  
www.nunababy.com  
Haga clic en el enlace "Registrar Equipo" en la página de 
inicio.

Garantía 
Hemos diseñado a propósito nuestros productos de alta 
calidad para que puedan crecer tanto con su hijo como 
con su familia. Como respaldamos nuestros productos, 
nuestros artículos están cubiertos por una garantía a 
medida para cada producto, a partir de la fecha en la que 
fue adquirido. Tenga preparada la prueba de compra, el 
número de modelo y el número de serie cuando se ponga 
en contacto con nosotros.

Para obtener información acerca de la garantía, visite: 
www.nunababy.com  
Haga clic en el enlace "Garantía" en la página de inicio.

Contacto 
Para obtener información sobre piezas de repuesto 
y servicio técnico, o para resolver dudas acerca de la 
garantía adicional, póngase en contacto con nuestros 
departamentos de atención al cliente.

info@nunababy.com 
www.nunababy.com

Requisitos de los 
niños para su uso
Este cuna de viaje es apto para su uso con niños que 
cumplan los siguientes requisitos: 

Niño: nacimiento 
Peso: 15 kg 
Altura: 86 cm 

Este producto cumple la norma EN16890: 2017
Deje de utilizar la cuna de viaje SENA aire cuando el niño 
sea capaz de trepar.
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 ADVERTENCIA
Si no sigue estas advertencias e instrucciones, podría 
provocar graves lesiones o, incluso, la muerte.
Asegúrese de que el producto está totalmente montado 
antes de usarlo; incluyendo los rieles laterales totalmente 
erguidos, el centro del suelo empujado totalmente hacia 
abajo y el colchón o acolchado plano y sujeto.
NUNCA utilice este producto si falta o está suelta alguna 
de las sujeciones, o si hay alguna junta suelta, alguna pieza 
rota o si la tela o malla está desgastada. Examínelo antes 
de montarlo y periódicamente durante su uso. Utilice sólo 
repuestos aprobados por el fabricante.
ADVERTENCIA: SIEMPRE deberá mantener supervisado 
al niño en la medida que sea necesario para mantenerle 
seguro. Cuando lo utilice para jugar, nunca deje al niño 
desatendido.
Para prevenir de caídas, deje de utilizar este producto 
cuando el niño sea capaz de trepar o cuando llegue a los 86 
cm de altura o pese más de 15 kg.
El niño puede quedar atrapado y morir si se colocan redes 
o cubiertas improvisadas en la parte superior del producto. 
Nunca añada estos elementos para encerrar al niño en este 
producto.
ADVERTENCIA: NO coloque la cuna de viaje cerca de 
llamas vivas u otras fuentes de calor como cocinas, 
radiadores, chimeneas y otros peligros que puedan causar 
lesiones a su hijo.
NUNCA deje al niño en el producto con un lado bajado. 
Asegúrese de que el lateral está subido y bloqueado en su 
posición siempre que el niño se encuentre en el producto.

Si utiliza una sábana con el acolchado, utilice 
únicamente una proporcionada por Nuna o una diseñada 
específicamente para ajustarse a las dimensiones del 
acolchado.
NO modifique la cuna de viaje ni añada ningún accesorio 
que no aparezca en el manual del usuario.
La cuna de viaje NUNA SENA aire NO se puede utilizar 
para fines comerciales. NUNCA añada ningún colchón, 
almohada, edredón o acolchado. Utilice ÚNICAMENTE el 
colchón o acolchado proporcionado por Nuna. Si utiliza un 
colchón o acolchado más ancho o de distinto tamaño, la 
cabeza del niño podría quedar entre el colchón o acolchado 
y el lateral de la cuna de viaje y podría asfixiarse.
NUNCA utilice bolsas de plástico ni otros recubrimientos 
de plástico como fundas de colchón que no se vendan ni 
estén concebidas para este propósito. Pueden provocar 
asfixia.
NUNCA utilice el colchón sin haber instalado las tablas.
El moisés debe quedar totalmente montado e instalado 
antes de usarlo, incluyendo las 4 hebillas de las esquinas y 
las 4 sujeciones bajo las solapas centrales, y el colchón o 
acolchado deberá estar plano.
Para ayudar a evitar caídas, no utilice este producto cuando 
el niño comience a levantarse sobre sus manos o rodillas o 
cuando llegue a los 6,8 kg de peso, sin importar cuál de las 
dos circunstancias se dé primero.
¡Los cordones pueden provocar estrangulamiento! No 
coloque objetos con cordones alrededor del cuello del niño, 
como cordones de capucha o cordones de chupetes. No 
deje que cuelguen cordones sobre el moisés ni coloque 
cordones en juguetes.
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NUNCA coloque el producto cerca de una ventana donde 
los cordones de las persianas o cortinas puedan estrangular 
al niño.
Utilice el moisés con solo un niño al mismo tiempo.
NUNCA deje el moisés en su posición cuando el niño esté 
en la cuna de viaje.
NO modifique el moisés ni añada ningún accesorio que no 
aparezca en el manual del usuario.
NUNCA coloque a un niño bajo el moisés.
NUNCA utilice un colchón de agua con este producto.
¡Los cordones pueden provocar estrangulamiento! NUNCA 
coloque objetos con cordones alrededor del cuello del 
niño, como cordones de capucha, cordones de chupetes, 
etc. Mantenga los cordones y las cuerdas alejados del niño. 
NUNCA deje que cuelguen cordones encima o sobre el 
producto ni coloque cordones en juguetes.
ADVERTENCIA: Asegúrese de que la cuna de viaje SENA 
aire está totalmente erguida y todos los mecanismos de 
bloqueo están sujetos antes de colocar a su hijo en la cuna 
de viaje SENA aire.
NO mueva la cuna de viaje SENA aire cuando el niño se 
encuentre en su interior. 
No añada nada al interior de la cuna de viaje SENA aire que 
permita al niño trepar, ni ningún objeto que pueda provocar 
un riesgo de asfixia o estrangulamiento.
No coloque la cuna de viaje SENA aire cerca de otro 
producto que pueda proporcionar un punto de apoyo o 
presentar un riesgo de asfixia o estrangulamiento, por 
ejemplo: cordones, cordones de persianas o cortinas, etc.
Utilícela siempre sobre un suelo plano y estable.

Mantenga a todos los niños alejados de la cuna de viaje 
SENA aire cuando la monte o la pliegue. Cuando la pliegue, 
guárdela fuera del alcance de los niños. No permita que 
niños pequeños jueguen sin estar supervisados cerca de la 
cuna de viaje SENA aire.
Una vez que el niño pueda sentarse, el colchón de la cuna 
de viaje SENA aire deberá utilizarse en la posición más baja 
que es la posición más segura.
ADVERTENCIA: No utilice más de un colchón en la cuna de 
viaje SENA aire. Utilice únicamente el colchón de la base 
proporcionado por el fabricante para su uso con la cuna de 
viaje SENA aire.
No permita que los niños trepen por el interior ni jueguen 
con la bolsa de transporte.
Cuando un niño sea capaz de sentarse, ponerse de rodillas 
o levantarse, ya no deberá volver a utilizar el moisés para 
ese niño.
ADVERTENCIA: No utilice más de un colchón en el moisés. 
Utilice únicamente el colchón de la base proporcionado por 
el fabricante para su uso con el moisés.
NO utilice el moisés cuando no esté acoplado al armazón 
de la cuna de viaje SENA aire. No permita que niños 
pequeños jueguen sin estar supervisados cerca del moisés. 
La cuna de viaje debe estar bloqueada en la posición fija 
cuando hay un niño no vigilado en ella.
ADVERTENCIA Utilice únicamente el colchón que se vende 
con esta cuna de viaje, no añada otro colchón a este, ya que 
existe el riesgo de asfixia.
Todos los accesorios de montaje deben ser siempre 
apretados correctamente y que los accesorios deben ser 
revisados regularmente y reapertados según sea necesario.
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Lista de piezas
Compruebe que están incluidas todas las piezas de este 
producto antes de utilizarlo. El montaje solo lo podrán llevar 
a cabo personas adultas. 
Herramientas: No se necesita ninguna herramienta.

1 Cuna de viaje

2 Colchón

3 Bolsa de 
almacenamiento

4 Sábana

3

2

1 

4

Abrir la cuna de viaje de Nuna
1 - Para abrir el armazón de la cuna de viaje, despegue las 

correas de velcro del colchón y despliéguelo. (1)

2 - Empuje hacia fuera los laterales cortos del armazón de 
la cuna de viaje. (2)

3 - Pase la mano a través del moisés y empuje sobre el 
centro de la parte inferior de la cuna de viaje. (3)

  ASEGÚRESE de que ha empujado la parte inferior de la 
cuna de viaje lo máximo posible hasta el suelo.

Montaje del moisés
1 - Instale el colchón con la parte suave orientada hacia 

arriba. Ya ha terminado de instalar el moisés. (4)

Montaje de la cuna de viaje
1 - Saque el colchón del moisés. Desenganche las 4 

sujeciones ubicadas en la tela del moisés de las 
sujeciones del centro de cada lateral de la cuna de viaje. 
(5)

2 - Suelte las 4 hebillas situadas en las cuatro esquinas de 
la cuna de viaje. Cuando haya soltado la hebilla, quite la 
correa larga del lazo de la cuna de viaje. (6)

3 - Saque el moisés de la cuna de viaje. (7)

4 - Coloque el colchón en la parte inferior de la cuna. (8)

5 - Introduciendo las correas en las esquinas a través de 
los orificios. Enganche el velcro. Repita estos pasos en 
las otras esquinas. (9)
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 Empuje hacia abajo las cuatro esquinas del colchón para 
asegurarse de que queda sujeto a la parte inferior de la 
cuna de viaje.

Plegar la cuna de viaje 
1 - Suelte las correas de velcro. Saque el colchón de la 

cuna de viaje. (10)

2 - Sujete la correa de la parte inferior de la cuna de viaje y 
tire hacia arriba. (11)

3 - Empuje los laterales juntos hacia el centro. No lo fuerce. 
(12)

Guardar la cuna de viaje
1 - Para guardar el armazón de la cuna de viaje, pliegue el 

armazón. (13)

2 - Envuelva el producto con el colchón, introduzca 
las correas de sujeción de velcro por las anillas y 
engánchelas. (14)

3 - Coloque la bolsa sobre el producto y tire del cordón al 
mismo tiempo. (15)

Colocar la sábana 
 ADVERTENCIA

Evite los riesgos de asfixia y estrangulamiento. NUNCA 
utilice la sábana de la cuna de viaje si no se ajusta de forma 
segura al colchón de la cuna de viaje.

1 - Envuelva la sábana alrededor del colchón sobre las 
cuatro esquinas. ASEGÚRESE de que la sábana está 
sujeta en las cuatro esquinas de forma segura. (16)

2 - Cuando la sábana esté sujeta, coloque el colchón en 
el interior de la cuna de viaje. ASEGÚRESE de que los 
cuatro parches de velcro de la sábana están sujetos de 
forma segura a las cuatro esquinas de la cuna de viaje. 
(17)
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Limpieza y mantenimiento
Si su parque de juego portátil se mancha, puede limpiarlo 
con una esponja y agua tibia jabonosa. No se puede retirar 
el material que la recubre. NO lo deje en remojo. NO utilice 
lejía ni detergentes fuertes.

El parque de juego portátil debe secarse completamente 
antes de usarlo o guardarlo – Manténgalo alejado del calor 
y la luz directa del sol.

Puede lavar la bolsa de almacenamiento con agua tibia y 
un jabón doméstico suave y, a continuación, déjela escurrir. 
NO UTILICE LEJÍA.

Limpieza y mantenimiento (Cont.)
Para lavar el colchón, necesitará quitar las tablas abriendo 
la cremallera y tirando de ellas.

SIEMPRE cierre la cremallera del colchón antes de lavarlo. 
Puede lavar el colchón con agua tibia y un jabón doméstico 
suave y, a continuación, déjelo escurrir. NO UTILICE LEJÍA.

Para volver a instalar 
las tablas, haga 
coincidir el número 
de la etiqueta 
negra del colchón 
con la etiqueta de 
la tabla.

Las tablas deben 
instalarse con 
los números 
orientados 
hacia arriba, 
exactamente tal y 
como se indica en 
las ilustraciones.

 NUNCA utilice el colchón sin haber instalado las tablas. 
Una vez que las tablas estén instaladas en sus ranuras 
correctas, vuelva a cerrar la cremallera. 

1 2 3 4

NUNA International B.V.  
Nuna y todos los logotipos asociados son marcas comerciales.
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Informacje o produkcie
Numer modelu: ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Data produkcji: _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Rejestracja produktu
Wszystkie produkty zawierają numer modelu oraz serii 
produktu, które znajdują się pod spodem łóżeczka. Te dane 
będą potrzebne na wypadek roszczenia gwarancyjnego. 

Aby zarejestrować swój produkt odwiedź stronę internetową: 
www.nunababy.com  
Kliknij łącze „Zarejestruj produkt” na stronie domowej.

Gwarancja
Nasze wysokiej jakości produkty zaprojektowaliśmy tak, 
aby mogły rosnąć razem z Twoim dzieckiem jak również 
z całą rodziną. Ponieważ jesteśmy przekonani o jakości 
naszych produktów, nasz produkt objęty jest gwarancją 
konsumencką już od dnia jego zakupu. Zachowaj dowód 
zakupu, numer modelu, oraz datę produkcji podczas 
kontaktu w sprawie gwarancji.

W celu uzyskania informacji na temat gwarancji, odwiedź 
naszą stronę internetową: 
www.nunababy.com  
Kliknij łącze „Gwarancja” na stronie domowej.

Kontakt 
W celu uzyskania informacji na temat części zamiennych, 
serwisu lub jakichkolwiek dodatkowych pytań skontaktujcie 
się z naszym działem obsługi klienta
info@nunababy.com 
www.nunababy.com

Przeznaczenie i wymiary dziecka
To łóżeczko przeznaczone jest dla dzieci, które spełniają 
poniższe wymagania:

Wiek: od momentu narodzin

Waga: 15 kg

Wzrost: 86 cm

Produkt spełnia wymagania normy EN16890: 2017

Zaprzestań korzystania z łóżeczka turystycznego SENA aire 
wówczas, gdy dziecko zaczyna samodzielnie się wspinać.
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 OSTRZEŻENIE
Niedostosowanie się do poniższych instrukcji może 
spowodować poważny uszczerbek na zdrowiu, a nawet 
śmierć.

Zanim rozpoczniesz korzystanie z produktu, upewnij się, 
że jest on całkowicie złożony. Boczne poręcze muszą 
być całkowicie rozłożone, środek podłogi całkowicie 
opuszczony, a materac leży płasko.

Aby zapobiec wypadkom, zaprzestań korzystania z 
produktu w momencie, kiedy dziecko będzie w stanie 
samodzielnie się wspinać, osiągnie wzrost 86 cm lub wagę 
15 kg.

Dziecko może zostać uwięzione i umrzeć, kiedy na górze 
łóżka zostaną zamontowane siatki lub inne nakrycia. Nigdy 
nie używaj tego typu przedmiotów, by zamknąć dziecko w 
łóżeczku. 

Łóżeczko dla noworodka należy w pełni rozłożyć i 
zainstalować zanim rozpoczniesz korzystanie z produktu. 
Musi zostać zaczepione za pomocą 4 narożnych klamer 
oraz 4 zatrzasków pod środkowymi klapami. Materac musi 
leżeć płasko.

Jeżeli używasz materaca z prześcieradłem, używaj tylko 
modelu, który zapewnia firma Nuna lub takiego, które 
został specjalnie zaprojektowany do wymiarów materaca. 

Aby zapobiec przewróceniu się łóżeczka, nie używaj  
łóżeczka dla noworodka, kiedy dziecko zaczyna podnosić 
się na rączkach lub kolanach. 

Sznurki mogą być przyczyną uduszenia. Nie umieszczaj 
przedmiotów posiadających sznurki wokół szyi dziecka jak 
np bluzy z kapturem czy smoczki. Nie zawieszaj sznurków 
wokół kołyski oraz nie doczepiaj ich do zabawek.

Używaj łóżeczka dla noworodków tylko dla jednego 
dziecka naraz.

Nie umieszczaj łóżeczka SENA aire w pobliżu innego 
produktu, który może stanowić zagrożenie uduszenia jak 
sznurki, zasłony itp.

Używaj tylko na płaskich, poziomych oraz suchych 
powierzchniach.

Trzymaj dziecko z dala od produktu w trakcie jego 
składania lub rozkładania. Kiedy łóżeczko jest złożone, 
trzymaj je z dala od dziecka. 

Kiedy dziecko może samodzielnie usiąść, materac łóżeczka 
turystycznego SENA aire powinien być używany w jego 
najniższym położeniu, ponieważ jest to najbezpieczniejsza 
pozycja. 

Nie pozwól dziecku, aby wspinało się wewnątrz łóżeczka 
lub bawiło się torbą podróżną.

Zaprzestań korzystania z łóżeczka dla noworodka, gdy  
dziecko jest w stanie samodzielnie usiąść, podnieść się na 
kolanach lub się podciągnąć. 

Nie pozwól, aby Twoje dziecko bawiło się w pobliżu 
łóżeczka bez opieki.

Wszystkie elementy montażowe należy zawsze 
odpowiednio dokręcić i należy uważać, aby żadne śruby 
nie były luźne, ponieważ dziecko może o nie zahaczyć 
jakąś częścią ciała lub ubrania (np.sznurki, naszyjniki, 
wstążki itp.), co w rezultacie stanowi ryzyko uduszenia się 
dziecka.

Łóżeczko powinno zostać zabezpieczone w ustalonej 
pozycji, kiedy dziecko leży w nim bez nadzoru.

NIE używaj łóżeczka dla noworodka, jeśli  nie jest ono 
przymocowane do ramy łóżeczka.
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NIE przesuwaj łóżeczka, kiedy znajduje się w nim dziecko.
NIE wkładaj nic do łóżeczka, co pozwoliłoby Twojemu 
dziecku wspiąć się i wyjść z łóżeczka. Nie wkładaj również 
żadnych przedmiotów, które mogą stwarzać ryzyko 
uduszenia się dziecka.

NIE wprowadzaj samodzielnie żadnych modyfikacji w 
łóżeczku turystycznym oraz nie używaj żadnych dodatków, 
które nie zostały wymienione w instrukcji obsługi.

NIGDY nie używaj łóżeczka jeśli występują luźne łączniki, 
lub jakiegoś brakuje, jakaś część jest zepsuta lub materiał 
czy siateczka jest przerwana. Sprawdź przed montażem 
oraz cyklicznie podczas użytkowania produktu. Używaj 
tylko częśći zamiennych zatwierdzonych przez producenta.

NIGDY nie dokładaj do łóżeczka materaca, poduszki, 
kołdry czy wyściółki. Korzystaj TYLKO i wyłącznie z 
materaca dostarczonego przez firmę Nuna. Używanie 
grubszego materaca lub materaca o innych rozmiarach 
może spowodować, że główka dziecka dostanie się 
pomiędzy materac i bok łóżeczka, co w rezultacie może 
spowodować uduszenie się dziecka. 

NIGDY nie używaj plastikowych toreb jako pokrycie 
materaca. Nie są przeznaczone do tych celów i mogą 
spowodować uduszenie się dziecka.

NIGDY nie używaj materaca bez zainstalowanych desek.
NIGDY nie stawiaj łóżeczka w pobliżu okna, ponieważ 
przewody rolet lub zasłony mogą udusić dziecko.

NIGDY nie pozostawiaj łóżeczka dla noworodka w 
produkcie, kiedy dziecko znajduje się w łóżeczku 
turystycznym.

NIGDY nie umieszczaj dziecka pod łóżeczkiem dla 
noworodka. 

NIGDY nie używaj materaca wodnego w tym produkcie.
Sznurki mogą być przyczyną uduszenia. NIGDY nie 
umieszczaj przedmiotów posiadających sznurki wokół szyi 
dziecka jak np bluzy z kapturem czy smoczki. NIGDY nie 
umieszczaj sznurków na produkcie i nie dołączaj ich do 
zabawek.

Łóżeczko turystyczne NUNA SENA aire NIE jest 
przeznaczone do użytku komercyjnego.

OSTRZEŻENIE Nie używaj więcej niż jednego materaca w 
łóżeczku SENA aire. Używaj tylko materaca dostarczonego 
przez producenta przeznaczonego dla łóżeczka SENA aire.

OSTRZEŻENIE Nie używaj więcej niż jednego materaca  
w łóżeczku dla noworodka. Używaj tylko materaca 
dostarczonego przez producenta przeznaczonego dla 
kołyski.

OSTRZEŻENIE Upewnij się, że łóżeczko SENA aire jest 
w pełni rozłożone i wszystkie mechanizmy blokujące są 
załączone zanim umieścisz swoje dziecko w łóżeczku.

OSTRZEŻENIE  Nie zostawiaj łóżeczka w bezpośrednim 
działaniu źródła ciepła jak np. kaloryfer, piecyk gazowy itp.

OSTRZEŻENIE Zawsze zapewnij odpowiedni nadzór 
swojemu dziecka, aby było bezpieczne. Kiedy dziecko bawi 
się w łóżeczku, nigdy nie pozostawiaj go bez opieki.

OSTRZEŻENIE W zestawie znajduje się tylko jeden 
materac. Nie umieszczaj drugiego materaca w łóżeczku 
ponieważ wiąże sie to z ryzykiem uduszenia się dziecka.
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1 Łóżeczko turystyczne  

2 Materac

3 Torba podróżna

4 Prześcieradło

3

2

1 

4

Lista części
Upewnij się, że wszystkie części znajdują się w zestawie 
zanim rozpoczniesz montaż. Montaż musi zostać 
przeprowadzony przez osobę dorosłą.  
Montaż nie wymaga użycia żadnych dodatkowych narzędzi.

Rozkładanie łóżeczka 
turystycznego Nuna
1 - Aby rozłożyć ramę łóżeczka, odepnij hak i paski i rozwiń 

materac. (1)

2 - Pociągnij za krótsze boki ramy łóżka na zewnątrz. (2)

3 - Sięgnij ręką przez łóżeczko dla noworodka i naciśnij na 
środek łóżeczka (3)

!  UPEWNIJ SIĘ, że dół łóżeczka jest całkowicie rozłożony 
w stronę podłogi.

Montaż łóżeczka dla noworodka
1 - Wsadź materac miękką stroną do góry. Łóżeczko dla 

noworodka jest rozłożone (4)

Montaż łóżeczka turystycznego
1 - Wyjmij materac z łóżeczka dla noworodka. Odepnij  

zatrzaski umieszczone  z 4 stron łóżeczka. (5)

2 - Odepnij klamry na 4 rogach łóżeczka . Kiedy klamry są 
odpięte, zdemontuj paski z otworów w łóżeczku. (6)

3 - Zdemontuj łóżeczko dla noworodka. (7)

4 - Umieść materac na dole łóżeczka turystycznego. (8)

5 - Przełóż taśmy przez odpowiednie otwory na rogach 
łóżeczka. Zapnij haczyki. (9)

!  Naciśnij na każdy z czterech rogów materaca, aby 
upewnić się, że materac jest dobrze zamontowany na 
dnie łóżeczka.
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Składanie łóżeczka 
turystycznego
1 - Uwolnij paski z otworów w łóżeczku. Wyjmij materac 

z łóżeczka turystycznego. (10)

2 - Złap za paski na dole łóżeczka i pociągnij je do góry. (11)

3 - Popchnij boki łóżeczka do środka, żeby je złożyć. Nie 
używaj przy tym zbyt dużej siły. (12)

Przechowywanie łóżeczka 
turystycznego
1 - Aby przechować ramę łóżeczka, złóż ją. (13)

2 - Owiń łóżeczko materacem, poprowadź hak i paski przez 
otwory i zapnij je. (14)

3 - Nałóż torbę na łóżeczko i pociągnij za sznurki. (15)

Nakładanie prześciaradła

 OSTRZEŻENIE
Aby zapobiec uduszeniu się dziecka NIGDY nie używaj 
prześcieradła, jeżeli nie pasuje do materaca. 

1 - Nałóż prześcieradło na materac na wszystkich 4 
rogach. UPEWNIJ SIĘ, że prześcieradło jest dobrze 
zabezpieczone z każdej strony. (16)

2 - Kiedy prześcieradło jest nałożone na materac, 
umieść go w łóżeczku. UPEWNIJ SIĘ, że 4 haki i pętle 
naprześcieradle są zamontowane do 4 rogów łóżeczka. 
(17)

Czyszczenie i konserwacja
Czyść łóżeczko przy pomocy gąbki i wody z mydłem. 
Materiał ochronny nie jest demontowany. NIE namaczaj go. 
NIE używaj wybielaczy ani silnych detergentów. 
Łóżeczko turystyczne musi być całkowicie osuszone przed 
jego użyciem czy przechowaniem. Unikaj wystawiania na 
silne światło czy ciepło.
Torba podróżna może być umyta przy pomocy letniej wody 
i mydła, a następnie osuszona w sposób naturalny. NIE 
UŻYWAJ WYBIELACZY.
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Czyszczenie i konserwacja 
(ciąg dalszy)
Aby umyć materac musisz zdemontować najpierw deski. 
Odepnij zamek i wyciągnij deski na zewnątrz.

ZAWSZE zapnij zamek zanim będziesz mył materac. 
Materac może być wyczyszczony przy użyciu letniej wody 
oraz mydła. Następnie pozwól materacowi wyschnąć 
w sposób naturalny. NIE UŻYWAJ WYBIELACZA. 

Aby ponownie zamontować deski dopasuj numer na 
desce z numerem na 
otworze w materacu.

Deski powinny 
zostać  ułożone 
numerami 
ku górze- jak 
przedstawiono na 
ilustracji.

  NIGDY nie używaj materaca bez zainstalowanych 
desek. Kiedy deski zostały zamontowane w 
odpowiednich miejscach, zapnij zamek.

1 2 3 4

NUNA International B.V. Nuna i wszystkie powiązane loga są 
zastrzeżonymi znakami towarowymi.
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DŮLEŽITÉ!
NÁVOD SI UCHOVEJTE 

PRO POZDĚJŠÍ POTŘEBU! 
ČTĚTE PEČLIVĚ.
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Informace o výrobku
Číslo modelu: _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Datum výroby: ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Registrace výrobku
Veškeré výrobky jsou označeny etiketou, která obsahuje 
jejich číslo modelu a výrobní číslo. Etiketa je připevněna ke 
spodní straně cestovní postýlky. Nežli se obrátíte na naše 
oddělení zákaznických služeb, připravte si prosím tato čísla.

Výrobek můžete zaregistrovat na adrese: 
www.nunababy.com  
Klikněte na odkaz „Převod rejstříku“ na domovské stránce.

Záruka
Naše vysoce kvalitní výrobky jsme záměrně zkonstruovali 
tak, aby mohly růst s vaším dítětem i celou rodinou.

Za svými výrobky si stojíme, a proto na ně poskytujeme 
dvouletou záruční lhůtu, která počíná běžet datem 
zakoupení výrobku. Rozhodnete-li se nás kontaktovat, 
připravte si prosím číslo modelu a datum výroby.

Kontaktní údaje
S požadavky na zakoupení náhradních dílů, servis a dotazy 
na záruční podmínky se obracejte na naše servisní oddělení 
na mailu  
servis@babypoint.eu 
www.nunababy.com 
Klikněte na odkaz „Záruka“ na domovské stránce.

Požadavky na použití dítětem
Tato cestovní postýlka je vhodná k použití dětmi, které 
vyhovují následujícím požadavkům:

Věk dítěte: od narození 
Hmotnost: do 15 kg 
Výška: do 85 cm

Tento výrobek splňuje normu EN16890: 2017

Jakmile dítě dokáže bez pomoci postýlku opustit, přestaňte 
cestovní postýlku SENA aire používat.
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VAROVÁNÍ
Mějte na paměti riziko otevřeného ohně a jiných zdrojů 
silného tepla, např. elektrického topení, plynového ohně 
apod. v těsné blízkosti postýlky.

Nenechávejte nic v postýlce nebo neumisťujte postýlku 
blízko jiného výrobku, který by mohl poskytnout oporu pro 
nohy nebo představovat nebezpečí udušení nebo uškrcení, 
například provazy, šňůry žaluzií/závěsů.

V postýlce se smí používat pouze jedna matrace.

Používejte pouze originální matraci dodanou s postýlkou, 
nepřidávejte druhou matraci. Hrozí nebezpečí udušení.

Pravidelně postýlku kontrolujte. V případě, že je jakákoliv 
část postýlky rozbitá, roztrhaná, povolená nebo chybí, 
přestaňte postýlku používat.

Příslušenství, která nejsou schválena výrobcem se nesmějí 
používat.

Používejte pouze originální náhradní díly schválené 
výrobcem.

Bezpečnost Vašeho dítěte může být ohrožena, pokud 
nebudete postupovat podle návodu.

Před každým použitím výrobku se přesvědčete, že jsou 
všechna zajišťovací a připevňovací zařízení správně 
zapojená a plně funkční.

Nikdy nenechávejte dítě bez dozoru.

Postýlka je určena pro jedno dítě od narození do hmotnosti 
15kg, nebo výšky 86cm.

Postýlku je možné používat pouze v interiérovém prostředí 
při běžné pokojové teplotě.

Postýlka není hračka pro Vaše dítě a proto by ji měla skládat 
a rozkládat pouze dospělá osoba.

Postýlku používejte pouze na rovné ploše, nikdy ne na 
nerovném terénu, vyvýšených plochách a v blízkosti 
schodů.

Odstraňte všechny plastové obaly z dosahu dětí, hrozí 
nebezpečí udušení.

Nejnižší poloha lůžka je nejbezpečnější.

Pokud se dítě umí samostatně posadit, používejte postýlku 
bez závěsného lůžka.

Postýlku nepřemisťujte, pokud je uvnitř dítě. Nenechávejte 
dítě lézt do přepravní tašky a hrát si s ní. Nenechte dítě hrát 
si s postýlkou.

Zvýšené dno musí být před použitím zcela smontováno, 
včetně 4 rohových zámků, 4 uzávěrů pod středovými 
přehyby. Matrace musí být před použitím vyrovnána do 
vodorovné polohy.

Hodláte-li na matraci použít prostěradlo, použijte výhradně 
prostěradlo dodané společností Nuna, které je navrženo 
pro rozměry matrace.

S ohledem na prevenci pádu přestaňte používat zvýšené 
dno, jakmile se dítě začne vzpírat na ruce a kolena.

Šňůry mohou způsobit uškrcení! Neumísťujte okolo krku 
dítěte předměty obsahující provaz, například šňůrky od 
kapucí nebo dudlíku. Nad zvýšené dno nezavěšujte šňůry s 
hračkami.

Závěsné lůžko smí v jediný okamžik používat pouze jedno 
dítě.

Výrobek vždy používejte na pevném a vodorovném 
podkladu bez hrbolů.
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Po dobu rozkládání a skládání cestovní postýlky držte děti 
v bezpečné vzdálenosti. Složený výrobek skladujte mimo 
dosah dětí.

Pokud dítě dokáže samo vylézt z postýlky, přestaňte 
postýlku používat, aby se zabránilo pádu.

Jakmile si dítě dokáže bez pomoci sednout, je třeba matraci 
postýlky používat v nejnižší poloze, která je současně 
nejbezpečnější.

Jakmile si dítě dokáže bez pomoci sednout, klečet nebo se 
s přidržováním rukou postavit, přestaňte používat závěsné 
lůžko.

Nedovolte dětem, aby si bez dozoru hrály v blízkosti 
postýlky.

Veškeré upevňovací prvky musejí být vždy řádně utažené a 
je třeba je pravidelně kontrolovat a dle potřeby dotáhnout.

NEPOUŽÍVEJTE závěsné lůžko, které není připevněné k 
rámu cestovní postýlky.

Cestovní postýlku nikterak NEUPRAVUJTE a 
NEPŘIPEVŇUJTE k ní příslušenství, které není uvedeno v 
návodu.

Závěsné lůžko nikterak NEUPRAVUJTE a NEPŘIPEVŇUJTE 
k němu příslušenství, které není uvedeno v návodu.

NEPOUŽÍVEJTE matraci bez výztuh.

NEUMÍSŤUJTE výrobek do blízkosti oken, kde by provazy 
od žaluzií nebo záclon mohly způsobit uškrcení dítěte.

Postýlka splňuje normu EN 716:2017

NEUMÍSŤUJTE dítě pod závěsné lůžko.

Ve spojení s tímto výrobkem NEPOUŽÍVEJTE vodní matraci.

Provazy, motouzy a šňůry mohou způsobit uškrcení!

NEUMÍSŤUJTE okolo krku dítěte předměty obsahující 
provaz, například šňůrky od kapucí nebo dudlíku. Provazy, 
motouzy a šňůry uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.

NEPONECHÁVEJTE provazy viset z výrobku a 
nepřipevňujte je k hračkám.

VÝSTRAHA V závěsném lůžku nepoužívejte více než jednu 
matraci. Používejte výhradně základní matraci dodanou 
výrobcem a určenou k použití v závěsném lůžku.

VÝSTRAHA Nežli do cestovní postýlky SENA aire umístíte 
dítě, zkontrolujte, zda je cestovní postýlka řádně rozložená 
a všechny aretační mechanismy zajištěny.

Používejte pouze matraci dodanou s postýlkou, 
nepřidávejte druhou matraci, hrozí nebezpečí udušení.
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Seznam součástí
Před použitím zkontrolujte podle seznamu, zda jste k 
výrobku obdrželi veškeré jeho součásti. Sestavení výrobku 
smějí provádět výhradně dospělé osoby. 
Nástroje: Sestavení nevyžaduje použití nástrojů.

1 Cestovní postýlka 

2 Matrace

3 Přepravní taška

4 Prostěradlo

3

2

1 

4

Rozložení cestovní postýlky 
1 - Chcete-li rozložit rám cestovní postýlky, rozepněte 

pásky matrace a uvolněte konstrukci. (1) 

2 - Kratší strany rámu cestovní postýlky vytáhněte směrem 
ven. (2)

3 - Provlékněte ruku otvorem ve zvýšeném dně a zatlačte 
na středový kloub na dně postýlky. (3)

 DBEJTE, aby dno cestovní postýlky bylo zatlačeno až na 
podlahu a zajištěno!

Sestavení závěsného lůžka
1 - Umístěte matraci měkkou stranou vzhůru. Tím je 

sestavení závěsného lůžka dokončeno. (4) 

Sestavení cestovní postýlky
1 - Vyjměte matraci ze zvýšeného dna. Odepněte 4 patenty 

zvýšeného dna od uzávěrů uprostřed všech boků 
cestovní postýlky. (5)

2 - Rozepněte spony ve všech 4 rozích cestovní postýlky. 
Po rozepnutí spon vyjměte dlouhý pásek ze smyčky na 
cestovní postýlce. (6)

3 - Vyjměte závěsné lůžko z cestovní postýlky. (7)

4 - Umístěte matraci na dno cestovní postýlky. (8)

5 - Provlékněte pásky otvory v rozích a připněte je. Postup 
opakujte ve všech rozích. (9)

 Tlakem na všechny čtyři rohy matrace se přesvědčte, 
zda je matrace zajištěna ke dnu cestovní postýlky.
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Složení cestovní postýlky 
1 - Rozepněte pásky. Vyjměte matraci z cestovní postýlky. 

(10)

2 - Uchopte dno vprostřed a zatáhněte za ně směrem 
vzhůru. (11)

3 - Boční stěny stlačte směrem ke středu. Nepoužívejte 
hrubou sílu. (12)

Uskladnění cestovní postýlky
1 - Před uskladněním postýlky jí nejprve složte. (13)

2 - Postýlku zabalte do matrace, provlékněte pásky oky a 
zapněte je. (14)

3 - Vsuňte postýlku do přepravní tašky a utáhněte na ní 
provázky. (15)

Použití prostěradla

VAROVÁNÍ
Vyvarujte se vzniku nebezpečí udušení nebo zachycení 
částí těla dítěte. Jestliže prostěradlo bezpečně neobepíná 
matraci cestovní postýlky, NEPOUŽÍVEJTE JE.

1 - Navlékněte prostěradlo na všechny čtyři rohy matrace. 
ZKONTROLUJTE, zda je prostěradlo bezpečně 
připevněné ke všem rohům. (16)

2 - Po rozložení prostěradla umístěte matraci do cestovní 
postýlky. ZKONTROLUJTE, zda jsou čtyři pásky na 
matraci pevně spojené se čtyřmi rohy cestovní postýlky. 
(17)

Čištění a údržba
Cestovní postýlku lze čistit houbou a zředěným roztokem 
mýdla a vody. Potah postýlky je nesnímatelný. 

NENAMÁČEJTE. 

NEPOUŽÍVEJTE bělidlo ani agresivní rozpouštědla. 

Před použitím či uskladněním je třeba cestovní postýlku 
dokonale osušit – nevystavujte přímému působení 
tepelného zdroje a slunečního záření. 

Přenosnou tašku lze prát ve vlažné vodě s běžným mýdlem 
a poté nechat osušit na vzduchu. 

NEPOUŽÍVEJTE BĚLIDLO.
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Čištění a údržba
Chcete-li vyprat matraci, je třeba vyjmout rošt: rozepněte 
matraci a vyjměte jednotlivé výztuhy.

Před praním VŽDY zapněte matraci. Matraci lze prát ve 
vlažné vodě s běžným mýdlem a poté nechat osušit na 
vzduchu. NEPOUŽÍVEJTE BĚLIDLO. 

Při opětovném 
rozmístění lamel 
porovnejte číslo na 
černé značce na 
matraci s číslem 
uvedeným na 
výztuze.
Výztuhy umísťujte 
číslem nahoru, 
jak je uvedeno na 
schématech.

  NEPOUŽÍVEJTE matraci bez výztuh. Po umístění 
výztuh na správné místo zapněte  matraci.

1 2 3 4

NUNA International B.V.  
Nuna a další přidružená loga jsou ochranými známkami
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Informácie o produkte
Číslo modelu: _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Datum vyroby: ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Registrácia produktu
Všetky produkty majú sériový štítok s uvedením čísla 
modelu a sériového čísla produktu. Tento štítok je 
umiestnený na spodnej časti cestovnej postieľky. Predtým, 
ako budete kontaktovať zákaznícky servis, majte tieto čísla 
pripravené.

Ak chcete registrovať váš produkt, navštívte stránku: 
www.nunababy.com  
Na domovskej stránke kliknite na odkaz  
„Registrovať zariadenie“.

Záruka
Zámerne sme navrhli naše vysoko kvalitné produkty tak, 
aby mohli rásť s vaším dieťaťom aj vašou rodinou.

Za svojimi výrobkami si stojíme, a preto na ne poskytujeme 
dvojročnú záručnú lehotu, počnúc dňom jeho zakúpenia. Ak 
nás budete kontaktovať, majte pripravený doklad o kúpe, 
číslo modelu a dátum výroby.

Kontaktné údaje
Pre informácie o náhradných častiach, servise alebo záruke 
kontaktujte naše servisné oddelenie na mailu
servis@babypoint.eu  
www.nunababy.com 
Na domovskej stránke kliknite na odkaz „Záruka“.

Požiadavky na používanie u detí
Táto cestovná postieľka je vhodná pre deti, ktoré spĺňajú 
nasledujúce požiadavky:

Dieťa: od narodenia 
Hmotnosť: do 15 kg 
Výška: do 85 cm

Tento výrobok vyhovuje norme STN EN16890: 2017

Nepoužívajte ďalej SENA aire cestovnú postieľku, keď dieťa 
z nej už dokáže vyliezť von.
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VAROVANIE
Nikdy nepoužívajte postieľku v tesnej blízkosti otvoreného 
ohňa, alebo iných zdrojov silného tepla, ako sú elektrické 
vykurovacie telesá, plynové vykurovacie telesá, atď.

Je nebezpečné nechávať predmety v postieľke, alebo u 
postieľky, ktoré môžu slúžiť ako opora pre nohy dieťaťa, 
alebo u ktorých hrozí nebezpečenstvo udusenia alebo 
zaškrtenie dieťaťa napr. retiazky, povrázky tienidiel /
závesov, atď.

V postieľke sa smie používať iba jeden matrac. Pravidelne 
postieľku kontrolujte. V prípade, že je akákoľvek časť 
postieľky rozbitá, roztrhaná alebo chýba, prestaňte 
postieľku používať.

Príslušenstva, ktoré nie sú schválené výrobcom sa nesmú 
používať.

Používajte len originálne výmenné diely schválené 
výrobcom.

Bezpečnosť Vášho dieťaťa môže byť ohrozená, ak nebudete 
postupovať podľa návodu.

Pred každým použitím výrobku sa presvedčte, že sú všetky 
zaisťovacie a upevňovacie zariadenia správne zapojené a 
plne funkčné.

Nikdy nenechávajte dieťa bez dozoru.

Postieľka je určená pre jedno dieťa od narodenia do 
hmotnosti 15kg, alebo výšky 86cm.

Postieľku je možné používať len v interiérovom prostredí pri 
bežnej izbovej teplote.

Postieľka nie je hračka pre Vaše dieťa a preto by ju mala 
skladať a rozkladať len dospelá osoba.

Ak dieťa dokáže samo vyliezť z postieľky, prestaňte 
postieľku používať, aby sa zabránilo pádu.

Postieľku používajte len na rovnej ploche, nikdy nie na 
nerovnom teréne, vyvýšených plochách a v blízkosti 
schodov.

Odstráňte všetky plastové obaly z dosahu detí, hrozí 
nebezpečenstvo udusenia.

Závesné lôžko musí byť pred použitím úplne zmontované a 
nainštalované, vrátane 4 rohových spôn a 4 úchytiek pod 
stredovými klapkami, a matrac/podložka musia byť rovné.

Ak sa s matracem použije poťah, použite len taký, ktorý 
dodáva spoločnosť Nuna, alebo špeciálne navrhnutý tak, 
aby zodpovedal rozmerom matrace.

Aby ste zabránili pádu, nepoužívajte závesné lôžko, keď sa 
dieťa začne tlačiť hore na ruky a kolená.

Šnúry môžu spôsobiť uškrtenie! Nedávajte predmety so 
šnúrou okolo krku dieťaťa, ako sú šnúry na kapucni alebo 
šnúry na cumlíku. Nevešajte šnúry nad závesné lôžko ani 
nepripevňujte šnúry na hračky.

Závěsné lůžko používajte len s jedným dieťaťom naraz.

Neumiestňujte cestovnú detskú postieľku blízko iného 
produktu, ktorý by mohol poskytnúť podperu na chodidlá 
alebo by mohol predstavovať nebezpečenstvo udusenia 
alebo uškrtenia, napr. šnúry, šnúry žalúzií/závesov atď.

Vždy používajte na plochej, rovnej podlahe.

Počas montáže a skladania udržiavajte všetky deti mimo 
cestovnej detskej postieľky. Ak je zložená, skladujte ju 
mimo dosahu detí.
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Najnižšia poloha lôžka je najbezpečnejšia. Ak sa dieťa vie 
samostatne posadiť, používajte postieľku bez závesného 
lôžka.

Postieľku nepremiestňujte, ak je vnútri dieťa.

Nenechávajte dieťa liezť do prepravnej tašky a hrať sa s ňou.

Nenechajte dieťa hrať sa s postieľkou.

Keď sa dieťa dokáže posadiť, matrac cestovnej postieľky 
by mal byť používaný v najnižšej polohe, ktorá je 
najbezpečnejšou polohou.

Nedovoľte deťom vliezť dovnútra alebo sa hrať s 
prepravným vreckom.

Ak dieťa už dokáže sedieť, kľaknúť si alebo sa vytiahnuť 
hore, závesné lôžko už pre neho nesmiete ďalej používať.

Nedovoľte, aby sa malé deti hrali bez dozoru v blízkosti 
závesného lôžka.

Všetky montážne časti by mali byť vždy správne utiahnuté 
a tieto časti by sa mali pravidelne kontrolovať a utiahnuť v 
prípade potreby.

NEPOUŽÍVAJTE závesné lôžko, ak nie je pripevnené k rámu 
cestovnej detskej postieľky.

NEUPRAVUJTE cestovnú postieľku ani nepoužívajte žiadne 
prídavné časti, ktoré nie sú uvedené v návode na použitie.

NEUPRAVUJTE závesné lôžko ani nepoužívajte žiadne 
prídavné časti, ktoré nie sú uvedené v návode na použitie.

Postieľka spĺňa normu EN 716: 2017

NIKDY nepridávajte matrac, vankúš, perinu ani výplň. 
Používajte LEN matrace/podložky, ktoré dodáva spoločnosť 
Nuna. Používanie hrubšieho matraca/podložky alebo 
matraca/podložky s inými rozmermi môže spôsobiť, že 
sa hlava dieťaťa dostane medzi matrac/podložku a bočnú 
stranu cestovnej postieľky, čo spôsobí jeho udusenie.

NIKDY nepoužívajte matrac bez namontovaných dosiek.

NIKDY neumiestňujte produkt do blízkosti okna, kde môžu 
šnúry zo žalúzií alebo závesov, ktoré by mohli uškrtiť dieťa.

NIKDY neumiestňujte dieťa pod závesné lôžko.

NIKDY nepoužívajte s týmto produktom vodný matrac. 

Šnúry a motúzy môžu spôsobiť uškrtenie! NIKDY 
nedávajte predmety so šnúrou okolo krku dieťaťa, ako sú 
šnúry na kapucni, šnúry na cumlíku atď. Šnúry a motúzy 
uschovávajte mimo dosahu dieťaťa. NIKDY nevešajte šnúry 
na alebo nad produkt ani nepripevňujte šnúry k hračkám.

VAROVANIE Nepoužívajte viac ako jeden matrac. 
Používajte len základný matrac dodaný výrobcom.

VAROVANIE Skontrolujte, či je cestovná postieľka úplne 
postavená a všetky uzatváracie mechanizmy zapnite ešte 
predtým, ako dáte vaše dieťa do cestovnej postieľky.

Používajte iba matrac dodaný s postieľkou, nepridávajte 
druhý matrac, hrozí nebezpečenstvo udusenia.
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Zoznam častí
Pred použitím skontrolujte, či máte všetky časti tohto 
produktu. Montáž môžu vykonávať len dospelí. 
Nástroje: Nie sú potrebné žiadne.

1 Cestovná postieľka 

2 Matrac

3 Úložné vrecko

4 Poťah

3

2

1 

4

Rozloženie cestovné postieľky 
1 - Ak chcete rozložiť rám cestovnej postieľky, uvoľnite 

popruhy so suchým zipsom na matraci a rozložte ho. (1) 

2 - Vytiahnite krátke bočné strany rámu postieľky smerom 
von. (2)

3 - Položte ruky cez závesné lôžko a zatlačte na stredový 
náboj v spodnej časti cestovnej postieľky. (3)

 UISTITE SA, že spodná časť cestovnej postieľky je 
posunutá až na podlahu.

Zostavenie závesného lôžka
1 - Namontujte matrac mäkkou stranou hore. Príprava 

závesného lôžka je dokončená. (4) 

Zostavenie cestovné postieľky
1 - Vyberte matrac zo závesného lôžka. Odstráňte 4 

úchytky na tkanine závesného lôžka z úchytiek v strede 
každej strany cestovnej postieľky. (5)

2 - Uvoľnite 4 spony v štyroch rohoch cestovnej postieľky. 
Keď je spona oddelená, odstráňte dlhý popruh zo slučky 
na cestovnej postieľke. (6)

3 - Odstráňte závesné lôžko z cestovnej postieľky. (7)

4 - Položte matrac na spodnú časť cestovnej postieľky. (8)

5 - Prevlečte popruhy v rohoch cez otvory. Použite suchý 
zips. Zopakujte postup aj v ďalších rohoch. (9)

 Zatlačte na všetky štyri rohy matracu a uistite sa, 
že matrac je pripevnený na spodnej časti cestovnej 
postieľky.
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Zloženie cestovnej postieľky
1 - Uvoľnite popruhy so suchým zipsom. Vyberte matrac z 

cestovnej postieľky. (10)

2 - Uchopte popruh na spodnej časti postieľky a potiahnite 
ho smerom hore. (11)

3 - Stlačte bočné strany dokopy smerom k stredu. 
Nepoužívajte silu. (12)

Skladovanie cestovnej postieľky
1 - Ak chcete uložiť cestovnou postieľku, zložte ji. (13)

2 - Obaľte ji matracom, pretiahnite upevňovacie popruhy so 
suchým zipsom cez krúžky a pripevnite ich. (14)

3 - Dajte na postieľku vrecko a stiahnite dokopy ťažnú 
šnúru. (15)

Pripevnenie poťahu

VAROVANIE
Zabráňte možnému uduseniu alebo zamotaniu sa. NIKDY 
nepoužívajte poťah cestovnej postieľky, ak sa nedá pevne 
nasunúť na matrac cestovnej postieľky. 

1 - Obaľte poťah okolo matraca na všetkých štyroch 
rohoch. SKONTROLUJTE, či je poťah pevne uložený vo 
všetkých štyroch rohoch. (16)

2 - Po umiestnení poťahu vložte matrac do cestovnej 
postieľky. SKONTROLUJTE, či štyri pásy so suchým 
zipsom sú pevne pripevnené k štyrom rohom cestovnej 
postieľky. (17)

Čistenie a údržba
Vaša cestovná detská postieľka sa môže čistiť špongiou a 
jemnou mydlovou vodou. Poťah nie je vyberateľný. 
NENAMOČTE ju. 
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE bielidlá ani drsné čistiace prostriedky. 
Cestovnú postieľku dôkladne vysušte pred použitím alebo 
skladovaním - zabráňte jej vystaveniu teplu a slnečnému 
žiareniu. 
Úložné vrecko môžete vyprať vo vlažnej vode s jemným 
mydlom pre domácnosti a potom ho nechajte usušiť 
odkvapkaním. 
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE BIELIDLO.
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Čistenie a údržba
Ak chcete vyprať matrac, budete musieť odstrániť dosky 
tak, že otvoríte zips a vyberiete dosky von.

VŽDY pred vypraním zatiahnite zips na matraci. Matrac 
môžete vyprať vo vlažnej vode

s jemným mydlom pre domácnosti a potom ho nechajte 
usušiť odkvapkaním. NEPOUŽÍVAJTE BIELIDLO.

Ak chcete znovu 
namontovať dosky, 
priraďte číslo na 
čiernom štítku 
na matraci k 
označeniu na 
doske.

Dosky by sa mali 
byť namontovať 
s číslami 
smerujúcimi hore, 
presne tak, ako je 
to zobrazené na 
obrázkoch. 

  NIKDY nepoužívajte matrac bez namontovaných 
dosiek. Po namontovaní dosiek do správnych drážok, 
znovu zatiahnite zips.

1 2 3 4

NUNA International B.V. Nuna a ďalší pridružené loga sú ochrannými známkami
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제품 정보

모델 번호: ______________________________________

제조일: _________________________________________

제품 등록

모든 제품은 제품 모델 번호와 시리얼 번호가 있
는 라벨이 포함되어있습니다. 이 라벨은 트래블 
콧(본체) 아래 부분에 있습니다. 품질 보증기간
에 따른 A/S 신청 또는 제품 이상 문의가 있을 
경우 반드시 확인이 필요 합니다. 

제품의 정품 등록을 위해 방문해주시기 바랍니
다. www.nunababy.co.kr 
홈페이지에서 "장비 등록" 링크를 클릭합니다.

품질 보증

뉴나의 제품은 여러분의 자녀와 가족 모두가 성
장할 수 있도록 높은 품질로 제품을 설계하였습
니다. 뉴나의 제품은 구입일로부터 1년간 제품 
품질 보증서비스가 제공됩니다. 연락 전 구매 증
빙자료, 모델번호 및 일련번호를 준비해 주십시
오.

품질 보증을 위해 방문해주시기 바랍니다.

www.nunababy.co.kr  
홈페이지에서 "보증"을 클릭합니다.

연락처

부품 교체, 서비스 또는 추가 품질 보증 문의가 
있을 경우 뉴나 고객센터에 문의해주시기 바랍
니다. 

info@nunababy.com

www.nunababy.com

한국: www.nunababy.co.kr  

고객센터 1800-8561

뉴나 세나에어 사용 요건

뉴나 세나에어 아기침대는 다음과 같은 요건을 
갖춘 아이들이 사용할 수 있도록 제작 되었습니
다. 

무게: 신생아 ~ 15kg 

키: 신생아 ~ 86cm 

이 제품은 EN16890: 2017을 준수합니다

아이가 뉴나 세나에어 아기침대에서 밖으로 스스
로 나올 수 있을 경우 제품 사용을 중단해 주십시
오. 
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  경고
뉴나 세나에어 아기침대를 사용하기 전 매트리
스 및 패드가 평평한지, 밸크로는 잘 붙었는지, 
침대 가운데 부분이 완전히 펼쳐졌는지, 양 옆 
다리 부분이 잘 펼쳐졌는지 등 제품이 완전히 조
립 되었는지의 여부를

확인해 주십시오. 제품이 완전히 설치된 것을 확
인 후, 아이를 뉴나 세나에어 아기침대 안에 놓
아주십시오.

낙상을 방지하기 위해 아이의 키가 86cm 이상, 
몸무게가 15kg 이상 혹은 아이가 세나에어 아
기침대 밖으로 스스로 넘어서 나올 수 있을 경우 
제품 사용을 중단하십시오.

제품을 변형하거나 제품 위에 커버를 씌워 놓으
면 아이가 안전으로부터 위험할 수 있으니 뉴나 
세나에어 아기침대를 절대로 추가적으로 사용하
지 마십시오. 

사용 전 아기침대(요람)는 완전히 장착 되어야 
하며, 각 모서리의 버클이 잘 끼워졌는지, 매트
리스가 잘 펼쳐졌는지 등을 꼭 확인하신 후 사용
해 주십시오. 

패드에 시트를 사용하실 경우 반드시 뉴나 세나
에어 아기침대를 생산한 제조사(뉴나)가 제공하

는 제품만 사용하거나 패드 사이즈에 맞게 제작
된 제품만을 사용하시기 바랍니다. 

낙상을 방지하기 위해 아이가 스스로 무언가를 
잡아 당기는 경우 뉴나 세나에어 아기침대(요람) 
사용을 중단해 주십시오.

뉴나 세나에어를 아이의 발판으로 이용 될 만한 
물건 옆에 두지 마시고, 질식이 우려될 만한 물
건 옆에 두지 마십시오. (예: 끈, 블라인드 및 커
튼, 노끈 등) 특히, 아기침대(요람) 위에 줄을 달
거나 장난감을 매달지 마십시오.

아기침대(요람)은 한 명의 아이만 사용 가능합니
다.

뉴나 세나에어 트래블 콧(본체)을 끈, 블라인드 
및 커튼, 노끈, 목걸이, 유아용 인형의 리본 등과 
같은 질식이 우려될 만한 물건 옆에 절대 두지 
마십시오.

항상 평평한 바닥에서 제품을 사용해 주십시오.

뉴나 세나에어 아기침대 트래블콧(본체)을 조립
하거나 접을 때, 항상 아이들로부터 멀리 떨어진 
곳에서 진행해 주십시오.

아이가 혼자서 앉을 수 있을 경우 매트리스는 반
드시 가장 낮은 위치에서 사용하는 것이 안전합
니다. 
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아이가 뉴나 세나에어 아기침대를 타고 넘어서 
안으로 들어가게 하지 마시고, 뉴나 세나에어 보
관용 가방을 가지고 놀게 하지 마십시오.

아이가 스스로 앉거나 무릎을 꿇을 수 있고, 스
스로 무언가를 잡아 당길 수 있으면 뉴나 세나에
어 아기침대(요람)을 더 이상 사용해서는 안 됩
니다. 

아이들이 어른없이 뉴나 세나에어 아기침대(요
람)에서 놀지 않도록 해주십시오.

본 제품을 사용하기 전 망가진 부품, 풀어진 나
사, 잃어버린 부품 혹은 날카로운 모서리가 없
는지 반드시 확인해 주십시오. 본 제품은 반드시 
올바르고 단단하게 조립 되어야 합니다.  본 제
품을 정기적으로 점검하고 필요에 따라 다시 조
여 주시길 바랍니다.

뉴나 세나 아기침대(요람)가 트래블 콧(본체) 프
레임에 장착되어 있지 않은 상태로는 절대 사용
하지 마십시오.

아이가 제품에 올라가 있거나 앉아 있을 때는 뉴
나 세나에어 트래블 콧(본체)을 이동하지 마십시
오.

뉴나 세나에어 아기침대(요람) 안에 아이가 밟
고 올라서거나 밖으로 나올 수 있을 만한 물건을 

넣지 마십시오. 또한 아이의 질식이 우려될 만한 
어떠한 물건도 안에 넣어두지 마십시오.

뉴나 세나에어 트래블 콧(본체)을 변경하거나 설
명서에 따르지 않는 어떠한 추가 장치를 사용하
지 마십시오.

뉴나 세나에어 아기침대(요람)를 변경하거나 설
명서에 따르지 않는 어떠한 추가 장치도 사용하
지 마십시오.

뉴나 세나에어 아기침대(요람) 매트리스는 반드
시 한 개만 사용되어야 하며, 반드시 뉴나 세나
에어 아기침대를 생산한 제조사(뉴나)의 제품을 
사용해야 합니다. 

불이 있는 장소 주변, 가스레인지, 스토브, 히터 
등 화재의 위험 요소가 있는 장소 옆에 뉴나 세
나에어를 두실 경우 아이가 다칠 위험이 있습니
다.

잠금 장치가 고장났을 때, 나사가 풀어졌거나 부
품이 깨졌을 때, 소재가 찢어졌을 경우 절대로 
사용하지 마십시오. 

사용 기간 동안 정기적으로 본 제품을 확인하시
고 뉴나에서 승인한 제품만 사용해 주십시오.

절대로 매트리스, 베게, 패딩 등 푹신한 제품을 
추가하지 마십시오. 뉴나에서 제공된 매트리스/
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패드만 사용 가능합니다. 기존 매트리스보다 더 
두껍거나 다른 사이즈 매트리스/패드를 사용할 
경우 아이의 머리가 틈새에 끼어 질식사 우려가 
있습니다.

매트리스 커버로 비닐 백이나 다른 비닐 필름 등
을 사용하지 마십시오. 질식사 우려가 있습니다.

바닥이 없는 채로 매트리스를 사용하지 마십시
오.

질식이 우려될 만한 끈, 블라인드 및 커튼, 노끈 
등과 같은 물건 옆에 본 제품을 두지 마십시오.

아이가 트래블 콧(본체)에 있을 때 아기침대(요
람)을 두고 가지 마십시오.

아이를 아기침대(요람) 밑에 절대로 두지 마십시
오.

뉴나 세나에어에는 물 매트리스(물 침대)를 절대
로 사용하지 마십시오.

각종 줄 또는 코드들은 질식사의 염려가 있습니
다! 후드 티에 있는 줄이나 노리개에 달린 줄 등 
아기 목 주변에 위험할 수 있는 제품을 절대로 
놓지 마십시오! 

절대로 줄을 늘어 뜨려 놓거나 뉴나 세나에어 아기침
대 위에 줄을 달아 장난감을 놓지 마십시오!

뉴나 세나에어 아기침대는 상업적 사용이 불가합니
다.

경고 하나 이상의 매트리스 사용을 금합니다. 오직 세
나에어 아기침대에서 제공하는 매트리스만 사용하시
기 바랍니다. 

경고 하나 이상의 아기침대(요람) 사용을 금합니다. 
요람 사용을 위해 제작된 세나에어 아기침대(요람)
만 사용하시기 바랍니다. 

경고 뉴나의 세나에어 트래블 콧(본체)가 완전히 세
워졌는지 확인하고 아이가 사용하기 전 모든 잠금 
장치를 확인해주시기 바랍니다.

경고 가스레인지, 히터, 각종 화기 주변 및 위험한 장
소에 뉴나 세나에어 트래블 콧(본체)을 두게 될 경우 
아이가 다칠 위험이 있으니, 위험한 장소에 두지 마
십시오. 

경고 항상 아이가 놀 때 혼자 두지 마시고 늘 아이의 
안전을 위해 주변에서 지켜봐 주십시오.

경고! 세나 에어에서 제공되는 매트리스만 사용하시
기 바라며, 질식사 위험으로 인해 세나 에어 매트리스 
이외의 추가 매트리스는 사용하지 마십시오.
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부품 리스트 

제품을 조립하기 전에 모든 부품들이 있는지확
인해주십시오. 만약 부품이 없을 경우에는 본사
에 연락 하시기 바랍니다.  
조립 시에는 추가적인 도구가 필요하지 않습니
다.

1 트래블 콧(본체)

2  매트리스

3 뉴나 세나에어 
보관용 가방

4 커버 시트

2

1 

3

4

뉴나 세나에어 트래블 콧 
(본체) 설치 방법

1 - 트래블 콧(본체) 프레임을 펼치기 위해 후크
를 열고, 스트랩을 풀어서 펼칩니다. (1)

2 - 트래블 콧(본체) 프레임의 짧은 부분 옆을 
당겨 펼칩니다. (2)

3 - 아기침대(요람)를 통과하여 트래블 콧(본체)

의 바닥 한 가운데를 눌러줍니다. (3)

 바닥 끝까지 눌렀는지 반드시 확인해 주십
시오. 

뉴나 세나에어 아기침대 
(요람) 사용 방법
1 - 매트리스를 올립니다. 아기침대(요람) 설치

가 끝났습니다. (4)

뉴나 세나에어 트래블 콧 
(본체) 설치 방법
1 - 아기침대(요람)에서 매트리스를 제거합니

다. 트래블 콧(본체)의 양끝에 있는 버클 4
개를 풀어 아기침대(요람)을 제거합니다. 
(5)
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2 - 트래블 콧(본체)의 4개 버클을 풀어줍니다. 
긴 띠로 된 클립이 세나에어 트래블 콧(본
체)에 있는 고리 밖으로 나와야 풀어집니다. 
(6)

3 - 트래블 콧(본체)에서 아기침대(요람)를 제거
합니다. (7)

4 - 트래블 콧(본체)의 아래에 매트리스를 둡니
다.  (8)

5 - 모서리에 있는 스트랩 끈을 구멍에 넣어주
시기 바랍니다.  구멍에 넣은 끈을 꽉 당겨준 
다음 고정시켜 주십시오.  다른 모서리도 동
일하게 작업 바랍니다. (9)

 매트리스의 모든 모서리 부분을 눌러서 바
닥 부분이 잘 고정되었는지 확인하시기 바
랍니다.

뉴나 세나에어 트래블 콧(본체) 
접는 방법

1 - 밸크로를 떼어 낸 후 트래블 콧(본체)에서 
매트리스를 제거합니다. (10)

2 - 트래블 콧(본체) 바닥에 있는 스트랩을 위로 
잡아당깁니다. (11)

3 - 양쪽을 가운데 쪽으로 모이게 합니다. 강제
로 접지 마십시오. (12)

뉴나 세나에어 트래블 콧(본체) 
보관 방법

1 - 세나 트래블 콧(본체) 프레임을 보관하기 위
해 프레임을 접습니다. (13)

2 - 매트리스를 말아 밸크로를 링에 걸어 붙입니
다. (14)

3 - 뉴나 세나에어 보관용 가방에 넣습니다. 
(15)
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커버 시트 장착 방법

 경고

질식 또는 끼임 현상의 가능성을 금합니다. 뉴나 
세나에어 트래블 콧(본체) 매트리스가 안전하게 장
착되지 않으면 시트 사용을 절대로 하지 마십시오. 

1 - 각 매트리스 모서리에 시트를 덮습니다. 각 
모서리에 시트가 안전하게 장착되었는지 확
인해 주십시오. (16)

2 - 시트가 장착되면 트래블 콧(본체)안에 매트
리스를 두시기 바랍니다. 4개의 밸크로가 시
트에 잘 부착되었는지, 트래블 콧(본체) 각 
모서리에 안전하게 장착되었는지 확인해 주
십시오. (17)

청소 및 유지 보수

뉴나 세나에어 트래블 콧(본체)은 중성세제가 들
어간 물을 묻힌 스폰지로 얼룩진 곳을 지울 수 
있습니다. 프레임이 있는 커버는 제거되지 않으
며 물에 담가 두거나, 표백제 및 초강력 세제는 
사용하지 마십시오.

트래블 콧(본체)은 사용 전 또는 보관 하기 전 완
전히 건조시켜 주시고, 직사광선을 피해주시기 
바랍니다. 

뉴나 세나에어 보관용 가방은 미지근한 물에 중
성세제로 세탁 가능하며 건조대에 걸어서 건조
시켜 주시기 바랍니다. 표백제를 사용하지 마십
시오.
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청소 및 유지보수
매트리스 세탁을 위해 지퍼를 열어 안에 있는 보드들
을 당겨서 제거합니다. 

항상 세탁 전에 매트리스 지퍼를 잠가 주십시오. 매
트리스는 미지근한 물로 집에서 사용하는 순한 비누
를 사용하시기 바라며 완전히 건조시킨 후 사용하시
기 바랍니다. 표백제를 사용하지 마십시오.

다시 보드를 넣기 
위해 매트리스의 
블랙 태그에 적힌 
번호와 보드 라
벨을 매치하시
기 바랍니다. 

보드는 사진에 
보이는 것처럼 
숫자가 위로 올
라오게 설치하
셔야 합니다. 

   절대로 매트
리스를 보드 없
이 사용하지 마
십시오. 

슬롯에 맞게 보
드가 들어가면 지퍼를 잠가 주십시오.

1 2 3 4

NUNA International B.V. Nuna 및 모든 관련 로고는 상표입니다.
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 重要! 保留以備參照, 
請詳細閱讀

使用產品前請仔細閱讀本
說明書，並妥善保存說明

書以便日後參考。

目錄
產品資訊 

保固與售後服務 147

保固條件 147

聯絡我們 147

適用年齡 148

警告 149

紙箱內含物 151

打開嬰兒床 152

組裝吊床 152

安裝嬰兒床 152

收合和收納嬰兒床 153

安裝床墊罩(在特定型號上) 154

維護與保養 155



SENA aire 說明書 SENA aire 說明書147    148

繁
中

繁
中

產品資訊
產品名稱： __________________________________________

生產日期： __________________________________________

保固與售後服務

產品於保固期間內發生問題，請與零售商聯
絡；若零售商無法提供服務，他們會連絡當地
的NUNA經銷商。請留意嬰兒床底部的的產品
型號與生產日期序號。當有保固需求時，請提
供以上產品資訊。請至nunababy.com網站登
記您購買的產品。

保固條件

保固始於產品購買日，我們提供維修服務，但
不提供產品退換。保固期限不會因零件更換或
維修而延長。Nuna有權利針對產品進行改善
設計，此前製造的產品則無更換義務。

相關保固資訊，詳見官網：

www.nunababy.com

聯絡我們

我們期望不斷改進並開發新的產品，請隨時告
知您對Nuna產品的意見和建議。 
www.nunababy.com

委 製 商：巧兒宜國際股份有限公司

(進口商)

地     址：台北市內湖區瑞光路431號2樓

電     話：02-27973000
統一編號：52603333
代 理 商：杏豐實業股份有限公司

地     址：台北市中華路一段59號10樓之1

電     話：02-66358858
統一編號：16998578
產     地：中國

適用年齡
為防止跌落的危險，本產品專為以下小朋友設計:

年齡：從新生兒開始

身高：不超過86cm
體重：不超過15kg
此產品符合歐洲標準 EN16890: 2017 
相關規範。

當小朋友能爬出嬰兒床時，請停止使用本產品。
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   警告
Nuna嬰兒床擁有專利，並符合安全標準CNS 
11676:2019相關規範。 
請務必依照產品說明書和警告以避免導致嚴重
傷害甚至是死亡事件發生。
 請隨時照看好您的小朋友，切勿讓小朋友單

獨留在嬰兒床內而無人看護!
 將小朋友放入嬰兒床前，請確保嬰兒床已完

全直立，所有鎖定裝置都已完全鎖定!
 小朋友在嬰兒床內時，請勿移動嬰兒床。
 要注意嬰兒床周圍附近的明火與其他如電熱

棒、瓦斯燃火等強熱源之風險。
 每次使用本產品前，請檢查嬰兒床是否損

壞、零件部件是否丟失、是否有銳邊，並確
認所有固定裝置都已正確安裝。請隨時檢查
螺絲是否鬆動，因為小朋友的身體或衣服(如
繩子、項鏈、洋娃娃的絲帶等)會被夾到，
從而導致勒斃危險。

 嬰兒床如有任何零件破損、扯裂或遺失，切勿
使用，並僅能使用製造廠商認可之備用零件。

 本產品只能搭配NUNA原廠專門配件使用!
 切勿在嬰兒床內留下任何物品，或將嬰兒床

放置於可提供踩踏或存有窒息或纏繞危險之
其他產品附近，例：繩索，百葉窗/窗簾拉
繩等。

 請在水平地面上使用本產品。

 本產品必須配合床墊使用。
 請遠離小朋友組裝和收合本產品，收合後須

存放到小朋友接觸不到的地方。
 無人看管時，請勿讓小朋友在嬰兒床附近玩耍。
 為安全使用本產品，床墊長度和寬度應分別大

於94cm和67.3cm，只有滿足此條件，床墊和
嬰兒床四周的空隙才不會超過30mm。床墊的
厚度須滿足以下條件︰將床墊置於嬰兒床底部
時，床墊上表面到嬰兒床頂端的距離應不小於
500mm，將床墊置於吊床內時，床墊上表面
到嬰兒床頂端的距離應不小於200mm。

 警告：最低使用狀態為最安全，且一旦嬰兒
長大到可以坐立時，嬰兒床底板應一直使用
在此最低使用狀態。

 嬰兒床內使用之床墊勿超過一個。僅能使用
隨此嬰兒床一起出售之床墊，不要在此嬰兒
床上加入第二個床墊, 會產生窒息危害。

 請勿讓小朋友爬出嬰兒床或把外袋當玩具玩
耍!！當小朋友能夠坐立、爬行或站立時，
請停止使用吊床。

 只能在吊床內放置一張床墊，吊床只能搭配
Nuna原廠專門配備的床墊使用!

 床墊未組裝到吊床或嬰兒床上時，請勿使用!
 無人看管時，請勿讓小朋友在吊床附近玩耍。
 所有組裝連接固定件應正確的固定且必要時必

須定期對這些固定鍵進行檢查及重新固定。
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紙箱內含物
使用之前請確保本產品有包含所有零件。產品
需成年人組裝。

工具︰不需要工具

1 嬰兒床

2 床墊

3 外袋

4 床墊罩

3

21 

4

打開嬰兒床
1 - 打開嬰兒床時，鬆開床墊上的黏扣帶，並

展開床墊。(1)

2 - 將嬰兒床低的兩側向外推。(2)

3 - 穿過吊床按壓嬰兒床底中央，壓下嬰兒床

內的底部收合塑膠。(3)

確保床架的底座有被完全推下至地面。

組裝吊床
1 - 安裝時床墊軟的一面須始終朝上，吊床安

裝完成。(4)

安裝嬰兒床
1 - 從吊床內移出床墊。解開四邊中間的鐵片

上的吊床固定鈕扣。(5)

2 - 解開四個角落布環固定的安全扣。(6)

3 - 拆下吊床，並且妥善保存。(7)

4 - 將床墊置入嬰兒床底時，請將床墊上黏扣
帶 穿過嬰兒床內的孔，並黏緊黏扣帶。(8)

 當嬰兒能攀越嬰兒床時，嬰兒床不得再供該嬰
兒使用，以防止跌落傷害。

 僅當鎖定機構嚙合時，並在使用前小心檢查
完全嚙合後，嬰兒床方可使用。

 所有組裝配件須正確旋緊，且配件須定期檢
查，必要時重新旋緊。
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5 - 將帶子穿過嬰兒床底部的孔，然後繞過管
件並扣合，其他幾個角重複以上步驟。(9)

  按壓床墊的四個角落，黏牢床墊與嬰兒床
的黏扣帶。

收合嬰兒床
1 - 解開黏扣帶。將床墊從嬰兒床內取出。(10)

2 - 將嬰兒床底部的織帶拉起。吊床在嬰兒床
上時，可穿過吊床底部中間的開口，拉起
織帶。(11)

3 - 將嬰兒床四面向中間緩緩靠攏。請勿強迫
靠攏。(12)

收納嬰兒床
1 - 收納嬰兒床前，需先將嬰兒床收合。(13)

2 - 用床墊包住收合的床架，並黏合床墊上的
黏扣帶。(14)

3 - 將產品放入帶子內並拉緊繩子。(15)

安裝床墊罩 

   警告
為防止窒息或纏繞危險，床墊罩有牢固的固定
在床墊上才可以使用。

1 - 將床墊罩套在床墊上，請確保床墊罩有牢
固地連接在四個角上。(16)

2 - 將裝有床墊罩的床墊放置在吊床內時，請
確保床墊罩上的四對黏扣帶有牢固地連接
在嬰兒床的四個角上。(17)
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維護與保養
可用沾上肥皂水的海綿擦拭嬰兒床。座布不可
移除。請勿浸泡。請勿使用漂白劑或強腐蝕性
洗滌劑。

使用或收納本產品前，須使產品完全乾燥。請
勿將本產品曝露在熱源附近或陽光下。

吊床和外袋可用溫水和家用肥皂洗滌並晾乾。
請勿使用漂白劑。

維護與保養(床墊)

清洗床墊前，需將拉鏈拉開，然後將床板抽出。

清洗床墊前請將拉鏈拉起來。可以用溫和的家
用肥皂清洗床墊並晾乾。不可使用漂白劑。

重新安裝床
板，將床墊黑
色板上的數字
與床板上的標
對應安裝。

如圖，床板安
裝時數字要朝
上。

 沒有安裝床 
板的床墊不可

以使用。

將床板安裝到
正確的槽內後
拉上拉鏈。

1 2 3 4

NUNA International B.V. Nuna及所有相關徽標皆為商標。
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請妥善保存本說明書 
以備不時之需!

使用產品前請仔細閱讀說
明書，並妥善保存說明書

以便日后參考。
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產品資訊
產品名稱:	___________________________________________

生產日期:	___________________________________________

保固與售後服務

產品於保固期間內發生問題，請與零售商聯
絡；若零售商無法提供服務，他們會聯絡當地
的NUNA經銷商。請留意嬰兒床底部的產品型
號與生產日期序號。當有保固需求時，請提供
以上產品資訊。請至nunababy.com網站登記
您購買的產品。

保固條件

保固始於產品購買日，我們提供維修服務，但
不提供產品退換。保固期限不會因零件更換或
維修而延長。Nuna有權利針對產品進行改善設
計，此前製造的產品則無更換義務。

相關保固資訊，詳見官網:	
www.nunababy.com

聯絡我們

我們期望不斷改進並開發新的產品，請隨時告
知您對Nuna產品的意見和建議。

製	造	商:	NUNA	lnternational	B.V.
地						址:	Van	der	Valk	Boumanweg	178	C		
														2352JD	Leiderdorp	
														The	Netherlands
中国地區
總	經	銷:	凱知樂貿易(天津)有限公司
地						址:	天津自貿試驗區(中心商務區)燕趙	
													大廈1-804
郵						編:	300452
電						話:	022-59890762
客服電話:	400-666-0575
生產企業:	明門(中國)幼童用品有限公司
地						址:	廣東省東莞市清溪鎮銀湖工業區
郵						編:	523648
電						話:	86-769-87733251
材						質:	塑膠﹑五金﹑布
執行標準:	GB	29281-2012	
《游戲圍欄及類似用途童床的安全要求》
質量等級:	合格品
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防止跌落的危險，本產品專為以下小朋友設
計：

年齡：從新生兒開始

身高：不超過86cm

體重：不超過15kg

此產品符合歐洲標准EN16890:	2017相關規
范。

當小朋友能爬出嬰兒床時，請停止使用本產
品。

 警告
Nuna嬰兒床擁有專利，並符合國家安全標準
GB	29281-2012相關規範。

請務必依照產品說明書和警告以避免導致嚴重
傷害甚至是死亡事件發生。

！請隨時照看好您的小朋友，切勿讓小朋友單
獨留在嬰兒床內而無人看護!

！將小朋友放入嬰兒床前，請確保嬰兒床已完
全直立，所有鎖定裝置都已完全鎖定!

！小朋友在嬰兒床內時，請勿移動嬰兒床。

！請勿將本產品置於明火或其他熱源附近，如
電爐﹑煤氣灶等。

！每次使用本產品前，請檢查嬰兒床是否損
壞﹑零件部件是否丟失﹑是否有銳邊，並
確認所有固定裝置都已正確安裝。請隨時
檢查螺絲是否鬆動，因為小朋友的身體或衣
服(如繩子﹑項鏈﹑洋娃娃的絲帶等)會被夾
到，從而導致勒斃危險。

！若發現任何零件損傷﹑撕裂或遺失時，請立
即停止使用本產品。僅可使用Nuna原廠提
供的零件維修嬰兒床!
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！本產品只能搭配NUNA原廠專門配件使用!

！請勿在嬰兒床內放置任何可讓小朋友爬出嬰
兒床或可能導致窒息或勒斃危險的物品!

！請勿將嬰兒床置於可讓小朋友腳踏或可以導
致窒息或勒斃危險的物品附近，如繩子或窗
簾鏈子等!

！請在水平地面上使用本產品。

！本產品必須配合床墊使用。

！請遠離小朋友組裝和收合本產品，收合後須
存放到小朋友接觸不到的地方。

！無人看管時，請勿讓小朋友在嬰兒床附近	
玩耍。

！為安全使用本產品，床墊長度和寬度應分別
大於94cm和67.3cm，只有滿足此條件，床
墊和嬰兒床四周的空隙才不會超過30mm。
床墊的厚度須滿足以下條件︰將床墊置於嬰
兒床底部時，床墊上表面到嬰兒床頂端的
距離應不小於500mm，將床墊置於吊床內
時，床墊上表面到嬰兒床頂端的距離應不小
於200mm。

！警告：最低位置是安全的，只要孩子長到足
以能坐﹑跪或站起，床鋪麵總是應該處在最
低位置下使用。

！只能在嬰兒床內放置一張床墊，且只能搭配	
NUNA原廠專門配備的床墊使用!

！請勿讓小朋友爬出嬰兒床或把外袋當玩具	
玩耍!

！當小朋友能夠坐立﹑爬行或站立時，請停止
使用吊床。

！只能在吊床內放置一張床墊，吊床只能搭配			
Nuna原廠專門配備的床墊使用!

！床墊未組裝到吊床或嬰兒床上時，請勿使
用!

！無人看管時，請勿讓小朋友在吊床附近				
玩耍。

！所有組裝連接固定件應正确固定且必要時必
須定期對這些固定件進行檢查及重新固定。
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GB 29281 害物质限量要求
有害物质 标准规定限量 实测结果

 

 

  

色 b ） 

） 

材料

可迁移

元素 

砷 (As) 25 毫克/千克

均低于
限量值 

钡 (Ba) 1000毫克/千克

镉 (Cd) 75毫克/千克

铬 (Cr)  60毫克/千克

汞 (Hg) 60毫克/千克

铅 (Pb) 90毫克/千克

锑 (Sb) 60毫克/千克

硒 (Se) 500毫克/千克

甲醛 A 类：婴幼儿产品 20毫克/千克 未检出 

pH值a A 类：婴幼儿产品 (4.0 ~ 7.5) 符合要求

牢度

耐水(变色/沾色） ≥3- 4级 

符合要求

耐酸汗(变色/沾色） ≥3- 4级 
耐碱汗 (变色/沾色 ≥3- 4级 

耐干磨擦 ≥4级 
耐唾液 (变色/沾色 ≥4级 

可分解致癌芳香胺染料 禁用
（≤20毫克/千克）

 未检出 

甲醛释放量 1.5 毫克/升 
本产品
不适用

a 后续加工中必须要经过湿处理的非最终产品，pH值可放宽至4.0~10.5之间。

b 对需要经洗涤褪色工艺的非最终产品，本色及漂白产品不要求；扎染、
产品不要求；耐唾液色牢度仅考核婴幼儿纺织产品。

本产品所有原料特性符合GB 29281的相关要求，为了避免因使用不当
对消费者产生不利影响，请勿让小孩啃咬本产品。

可接触
范围内的
材料和

表面涂层

纺织品
(粘合剂)

木制品

等传统的手工着色
蜡染

有害物質限量要求
本產品執行GB	29281-2012《游戲圍欄及類
似用途童床的安全要求》，所有材料和部件符
合GB	29281-2012規定的有害物限制要求。

紙箱內含物
使用之前請確保本產品有包含所有零件。產品
需成年人組裝。

工具︰不需要工具

1 嬰兒床

2 床墊

3 外袋

4 床墊罩

3

2

1 

4



SENA aire 說明書 SENA aire 說明書167    168

簡
中

簡
中

打開嬰兒床
1	-	打開嬰兒床時，鬆開床墊上的粘扣帶，並
展開床墊。(1)

2	-	將嬰兒床低的兩側向外推。(2)

3	-	穿過吊床按壓嬰兒床底中央，壓下嬰兒床

內的底部收合塑膠。(3)

	 確保床架的底座有被完全推下至地面。

組裝吊床
1	-	安裝時床墊軟的一面須始終朝上，吊床安
裝完成。(4)

安裝嬰兒床
1	-	從吊床內移出床墊。解開四邊中間的鐵片
上的吊床固定鈕扣。(5)

2	-	解開四個角落布環固定的安全扣。(6)

3	-	拆下吊床，並且妥善保存。(7)

4	-	將床墊置入嬰兒床底時，請將床墊上粘扣
帶穿過嬰兒床內的孔，並粘緊粘扣帶。(8)

6	-	將帶子穿過嬰兒床底部的孔，然後繞過管
件并扣合，其他几個角重複以上步驟。(9)

	 按壓床墊的四個角落，粘牢床墊與嬰兒
床的粘扣帶。

收合嬰兒床
1	-	解開粘扣帶。將床墊從嬰兒床內取
出。(10)

2	-	將嬰兒床底部的織帶拉起。吊床在嬰兒床
上時，可穿過吊床底部中間的開口，拉起
織帶。(11)

3	-	將嬰兒床四面向中間緩緩靠攏。請勿強迫

靠攏。(12)

收納嬰兒床
1	-	收納嬰兒床前，需先將嬰兒床收合。(13)

2	-	用床墊包住收合的床架，並粘合床墊上的
粘扣帶。(14)

3	-	將產品放入袋子內并拉緊繩子。(15)
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安裝床墊罩 

 警告
為防止窒息或纏繞危險，床墊罩有牢固的固定
在床墊上才可以使用。

1	-	將床墊罩套在床墊上，請確保床墊罩有牢
固地連接在四個角上。(16)

2	-	將裝有床墊罩的床墊放置在吊床內時，請
確保床墊罩上的四對粘扣帶有牢固地連接
在嬰兒床的四個角上。(17)

維護與保養
可用沾上肥皂水的海綿擦拭嬰兒床。座布不可
移除。請勿浸泡。請勿使用漂白劑或強腐蝕性
洗滌劑。

使用或收納本產品前，須使產品完全乾燥。請
勿將本產品暴露在熱源附近或陽光下。

吊床和外袋可用溫水和家用肥皂洗滌並晾干。
請勿使用漂白劑。

維護與保養(床墊)
清洗床墊前，需將拉鏈拉開，然後將床板抽
出。

清洗床墊前請將拉鏈拉起來。可以用溫和的家
用肥皂清洗床墊并晾干。不可使用漂白劑。

重新安裝床
板，將床墊黑
色板上的數字
與床板上的標
對應安裝。

如圖，床板安
裝時數字要朝
上。

	沒有安裝床
板的床墊不可
以使用。

將床板安裝到
正確的槽內後
拉上拉鏈。

1 2 3 4

NUNA International B.V. Nuna及所有相關徽標
皆為商標。
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